
A|AMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE t.*U'"tio=*""

DAVID J KEARS, AgencY Director

June 29, 2007

Mr. Mark Piros
DTSC
IUU HEINZ AVE,
Berkeley, CA 94710

Dear Mr. Piros:

LOP Program Manager

ENVIFONI\,'1ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

subject: Fuel Leak case Ro0000197, PG&E Oakland Power Plant,50 Martin Luther
King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94607

This letter summarizes our phone conversation today with you, Ms. Jovanne Villamaier,
of your staff and Ms. Betsy Brunswick of PG&E. Since DTSC is concurrently overseeing
significant non-UST releaies at this site that appears to be commingled with releases
fr6m the former diesel underground storage ianks currently under Alameda Counly
oversight, it was agreed thatbTsg would assume the oversight of the entire site and
incorp6rate the U51 investigations into their site-wide remedial action plan'

This letter formally transfers the oversight of the three former diesel tanks located at the
referenced address from Alameda county Environmental Health to DTSC. We will
subsequently make the appropriate County and State database changes and contact
DTSC to make arrangements for the physical transfer of files.

You may contact me at 510-567 -6721 if you have any questions'

Sincerelv.

c,tt"**iG
Ms.\ovanne Villamater, DTSC, 700 Heinz Ave., Berkeley, CA 94710
Ms. Betsy Brunswick, PG&E,77 Beal St. Rm' 2439C' San Francisco, CA 94105
Mr. Luis [4edina, Duke Energy Oakland LLC, P O. Box 1642, Houston, fX,77251

6 26 07 50MLK Jr Transfer DTSC
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

RO0000197

October 14, 2002

Ms, Anne Conner
PG&E - Environmental Support and Services
P.O. Box 6740
San Francisco, CA 94120

RE: Former PG&E Oakland Power Plant at 50 MLK Jr Way, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Conner:

The proposal to coltect a confirmation soil and groundwater sample immediatety
adjacent to the location of a 1992 borehole (GW5-28) as outlined in your August 26,
2002 tetter is acceptable. Upon review of the data from this investigation, we can
meet to discuss the next phase of investigations required to move this case to closure.

Field work should commence within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by December
2,2002. Ptease provide at least 72 hours advance notice of fietd activities. lf you
have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materiats Speciatist

c: Luis Medina, Duke Energy of North America, 50 MLK Jr Way, Oakland, CA 94607

PG&E-2



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Conner. Anne [APBI @pge.coml
Monday, October 14, 2002 1:59 PM
'Chu. Eva. Env. Health'
Woodruff, John; Meeks, Yvonne, Brunswick, Betsy M
RE: 50 IVILK Jr Wy, Oakland

H i  E v a ,

A s  p e r  o u r  r e l e p n o n e  c o n v e r s a L i o n  e a r L i e r  L o d a y ,  P G & E  w j . L I  p r o c e e d  w i t h  t h e
proposed Auqust  26 th  sampl ing  p lan  somet ime w i th in  the  nex t  t l to  to  th ree
w e e k s ,  p e n d i n g  d r i l l e r  a v a i l a b i l i L y .  L j p o n  r e v i e w  o l  t h e  d d t - ,  w e  w - f 1  m e e t

. i i  c a ' r c c  r - h a  - ^ < < i  l - ,  i  l i  l - r t  ^ f  ^ l . c  i n i r  . r r f  f  h cw  L  L i r  y u u  L - r !  / J o J  
'  L , Y  v u r  ! ' r !

r - n - a , - ? . l r n d  . : - 1 ,  / 4 : A < a l  . j r - - n  f : n k s l  O , r L l a n d  P P .

Thanks ,

Anne Conner
(  4 1 5  )  9 7 3 - 4 2 0 3

- - - - - ^ , i  ^ i  n :  I  M a { c : n A - - - - -

F r o m :  C h u ,  E v a ,  E n v .  H e a l t h  l m a i L t o : E C h u \ - a c o . a l a m e d a . c a , u s ]
S e n L :  I / , J e d n e s d a y ,  o c t o b e r  0 2 ,  2 O A 2  2 : 3 5  P M
To;  Conne. r ,  Anne
Sub jec t :  50  Ml ,K  J r  t l y .  Oak land

Hr Anne /

I  w a s  d i s c u s s : n g  L h e  a b o v e  r e f e r e n c e d  s i r e  t r i t n  d  c o l l e a g u e .  l h e  p r o p o s a l  t o
conf i rm eLevated  TPHd in  g rab  groundvra ter  by  G l ' {s -2B is  acceptab le .  Th is
l ^ , ^ r i n ^  L r i l l  h e l n  r ^  . l a l i . F A l F  t h a  h l r m a  i n  l - h a  a . s r e r ' l w  d i r . , . r i n n -

n r - -  r - f  a  n l  r n A  t f , s  l - p ^ r  / ' -  - '  " - -  l r h a t  n e e d s  L o  b e  d o n e  w i L h
r e s j d u a l  r r e e  p T o d u c t  a L  t h e  s i t e  ( d s  o b s e r v e d  i n  t e m p o r a r y  w e l l s ) .  Y o u  m a y
want  to  cons ider  overexcavat ion  w i th  conf i rmat ion  so i l  sampf inq  in  the
v i c - n - L y  o f  D u m p  T a n k  2  a n d  D u m p  T a n k  3 . .

t s F ^ i . ^ \ r  - h - .  - \ r l S C  
h a n d . l e  b o l h  c h e  5 0  I \ 4 L KL r r v u g r r L  r  y v u  l r d y  ! c q u s r L

- - i + -  - - ^  + h ^  € , , a r  a + ^ t - - e  a r e a  a c r o s S  J e f f e r s o n  S t r e e t  a S  q n e  S i t e .

l , e t  ne  know wha t  you  wan l  t o  do .  Thanks

eva chu
H r - i r l ^ r  <  M . t - - '  r -  s  S n A . i a f i s L

( 5 L 0 )  5 6 1  -  6 1 6 2
( 5 1 0  )  3 3 ? - 9 3 3 5  ( f a x  )



Ghu. Eva. Env, Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Chu. Eva. Env. Health
Wednesday, October 02, 20OZ 2.35 PM
Anne Conner (E-mail)
50 MLK Jr Wy, Oakland

Hi Anne.

I was discussing the above referenced site with a colleague. The proposal to confirm elevated TPHd in grab groundwater
by GWS-28 is acceptable. This boring will help to delineate the plume in the easterly direction.

Once the plume has been delineated, we can decide what needs to be done with residual free product at the site (as
observed in temporary wells). You may want to consider overexcavation with confirmation soil sampling in the vicinity of
Dump Tank 2 and Dump Tank 3.,

Another thought, you may wish to request that DTSC handle both the 50 MLK srte and the fuel storage area across
Jefferson Street as one site.

Let me know what you want to do. Thanks

eva cnu
Hazardous Materials SDecialist
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
{5'10) 567-6762
(510) 337-9335 (fax)



ATAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567'6700
FAX (510)337'S335

RO0000197

Iune 4,2002

Mr. Korbin Creek
PG& E
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Former PG&E Oakland Power Plant at 50 MLK Jr Way' Oakland' CA

Dear Mr. Creek:

I completed review of the case file for the above referenced site to determine if site
closure can be recommended at this time. Missing from the file is documentation of any
disposal ofpetroleum hydrocaxbon impacted soil resulting from the removal of three
diesel dump tanks in 1991. Also, it appears that the groundwater plume has not been
delineated to the east, in particular by borehole GWS-2B, located neat the diesei dump
tank #2. A grab gtoundwater sample collected from this borehole in October 1992,
contained up to 160,000ppb TPH as diesel.

At this time, please submit a workplan for the delineation of the diesel plume to the east
of borehole GWS-28. Also include documentation of any soil disposal resulting from the
tank removal. The workplan is due within 90 days of the date ofthis letter, or by
Septernber 9, 2002.

Ifyou have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567 -6762.

eva chu
Haz ardous Materials Specialist

P.S. Please provide current property ou'net's name, address, and contact numbet.
Thanks.

PG&EI
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Pacific Gas anl
Electnb Company

Juon M. Jayo 77 Beale Street, Boom 3037 830A
San francisco, CA 94105

Mailing Addtess
P0. Bsx 7442
San trancisco, CA 94120

4'15.S?3.2193
Telecopier: 415.973.5520

June l ,  2001

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Oakland Power Plant (OPP), 50 Ivlartin Luther King Junior Way, Oakland, CA 94607

Ladies/Gentlemen:

On April6,2001 (the "Petition Date"), Pacific Gas and Electric Company ("PG&E") tiled a
voluntary petition for relief in the United States Bankruptcy Court fot the Northem District of
California under chapter 1 I of title i I of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code").
Consequently, PG&E is operating its business and managing its assets as a debtor in possession
under seotions 1107 and 1 108 of the Bankruptcy Code. PG&E trusts your agency is familiar
with the law respecting the automatic stay under Section 362 ofthe Bankruptcy Code.

As you know, P6&E has been cooperating with your agency with respect to the above-
referenced site. As a general matter, PG&E as a debtor in possession is precluded from maliing
payments on account of obligations incurred prior to the Petition Date. At the same time, in
certain situations, a debtor in possession may be permitted to undertake environmental
remediation measures.

PG&E is writing this letter to advise you that PG&E is in the process of determining whether,
consistent with its duties as a debtor in possession under the Banknptcy Code, it can make
payments or perform obligations regarding this matter absent an express Bankruptcy Court
order authorizing PG&E to do so. PG&E hopes and expects to make this determination within
the next several weeks. As soon as such determination is made, PG&E will write a follow-up
letter advising you ofthe outcome. In the meantime, please be assured that PG&E has not
overlooked this malter and has given resolution ofthis issue a high priority.

We appreciate your patience in this matter.

Sin0erelv.

i ) / '
f/,i(l'
i

.,y' fuY'v

Craig Fletcher
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Pacilic Gas and Elert,tprnY 1000 Evans Avefue
San Francisco, CA 94124
415/695-2200
Fax 415/695-2267

Avlaf S. Virdlje
Plant [,4anaqer
San Francisco Bay Ptwer Plants

July 31 , 1997

Ms. Lorreta Barasamian
Executive Officer
Attention: Ms. Judy Haung
California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Francisco Bay Region
21C1 Wsbstor Street #500
Oakland, CA 94'612

Ms. Barbara J. Cook
Branch Chief
Attention: Ms. Denise Tsuji
Northern Califomia Coastal Gleanup Operations
Site Mitigation Program
Department of Toxic Substances Control
700 Heinz Ave., Suite 200
Berkeley, CA 947 10-2737

Re: Phase ll Environmental Site Assessment Results at Pacific Gas and Electric
Company's Oakland Point Power Plant

Dear Ms. Barasamian and Ms. Cook:

In correspondence dated December 17, 1 996, to Mr. Jesse Huff of the Department of
Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) and Mr. Briggs of the Regional Water Quality
Control Board - Centrai Goast Region (RWQCts), ii was explained that Pacific Gas and
Electric Company was preparing to conduct a Phese ll Environmental Site Assessment
(Phase ll) at its Oakland Point Power Plant (OakPP) facility. The Phase llwas to be
conducted as part of the normal commercial process required prior to the sale of
OakPP. This sale was driven by the California Public Utility Commission's request that
investor-owned utilities voluntarily divest themselves of at least 50 percent of their
fossil fuel electric generation capacity.

The December 17th letter further stated that, upon completion of the Phase ll work, a
description of the results would be provided to your offices. This letter is being written
to provide you with a list of the findings from the investigatory work and to provide you
with the opportunity for a more detailed briefing.

Fluor Daniel GTI (Fluor Daniel) was the consulting firm retained to perform the Phase
ll assessment. Fluor Daniel prepared and implemented a Sampling and Analysis Plan



(SAP) that provided a 95 percent level of certainty that previously undetected releases
of at least 100 feet in radius would be discovered during the course of th€ field
investigation. The findings from this detailed investigation are briefly described in
Attachment l. Flrror Daniel hae indicated that none of theee idsr*ifiad issu68 po6€s e
cungnt thlest to human heallh or saf€ty. Furtheflnore, Fluor Oanial has advised th€t
none d these findirEs is the rpsult d a cunent release but appear to be historic in
natr.re. As such, we do not believe that any of the issues raised in Attachment I
requires emergency release reporting.

As mentioned in our telephone conversation with your respective Departments on July
31, 1997, we would like to provide you or your representatives with additional
background information on the investigative approach, field implementation of the SAP
and conclusions from the study. A presentation has been prepared by the Fluor
Daniel personnel involved with the work. ln addition to the briefing, the meeting will
provide an opportunity for you to ask questions and to give us a chance to discuss our
next course of action. OakPP staff will coordinate with the various agency
representatives and Fluor Daniel personnel to set up a date during the waek of August
18ih, 1997, forthe presentation.

lfyou have any questions, please contact me at (415) 695-2200.

Sincerely,

B"h-z t-t'-
Avtar S. Virdee

cc: Mr. Steve DeMello
Hazardous Materials Unit Chief
Attention: Mr. Tim Miles
California Ofiice of Emergency Services
Hazardous Materials Division
11070 \rVhite Rock Road, Suite 210
Ranch Cordova, CA 95670

Mr. Michael Bostic
Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Ellis Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

Mr. Leroy Griffin
Supervisor
Oakland Fire Services Agency
Hrzardous Materials Program
505 14th Street, Suite 702
Oakland, CA 94612



Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502$577

Attachment



Aftachment I

The following environmental issues were identified at Oakland Power Plant by Fluor
Daniel GTI's recently completed Phase ll investigation.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) were detected in soil samples taken from
along Jefferson Street and in the Tank Farm across Jefferson Street from the
plant, in the southem portion of the plant's central yard, and near the diesel fuel
dump tanks at the plant. TPH was detected in groundwater samples taken from
the southeastem portion of the centrel yard and the southem end of Jefferson
Street. The detection of liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons at the southern
boundary of Jefferson Street was previously reported orally and in a letter to
Tom Peamck, Alameda County Health Care Services, dated January 24, 1997.
The highest TPH concentration detected at the plant was 12,532 mg/kg in soil
from the tank farm.

Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) were detected in soil and groundwater samples taken from the corner of
Jefferson and Embarcadero Streets and near the southem end of Jefferson
Street. The VOC and PAH impacts are not widespread and appear associated
with the TPH impacts along Jefferson Street. The highest VOC concentration
detected was 12 mg/kg of n-propylbenzene in soil and 490 ug/L of benzene in
groundwater.

PAHs were detected in soil samples taken during this investigation, primarily in
samples from the central yard and along Jefferson Street. No PAHs are
believed to be in the groundwater beneath the plant. The highest
concentrations detected of potentially carcinogenic PAHs was 251 mg/kg in soil.

A low level of cyanide was detected in the soil and groundwater in the
southwestem portion of the planf s power generation area. The highest
concentrations detected were 97 kg/mg in soil and 390 ug/L in groundwater.

Concentrations of metals (including lead, zinc, barium, arsenic, and vanadium)
above background levels were detected in soil and groundwater at the plant.
Lead was detected in soil from two locations at concentrations exceeding the
Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC). According to Flour Daniel, the
d€tected metals may have come from fill materials. Elevated concentrations of
metals in groundwater do not closely conelate with higher concentrations in
groundwater. The areas with impacted soil include the central yard near the oil
water separator and areas associated with fill and native bay mud.

As previously reported orally, two catch basins located in Jefferson Street,
adjacent to the plant, are connected to an underground conduit that is
connected to the Oakland Inner Harbor. The construction of the conduit is such
that the amount of discharge to the harbor generally would be minimal except in



high rainfall situations. The conduit was originally part of a circulating water
tunnel at the plant, was converted to a stormwater drain line in the late 1970s
with the permission of the City of Oakland.
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Mr. Robert M. Fredlanelli
Manaser - Power Generation
Pacific Gas arrd Etectric ComPanY
MAILCODENIz
P. O. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177

Dear Mr. Fredianelli:

February Il, l99i

Sinoerely,

e W s o n
bvemor

l. Stmck
'JaD Jot
qmental
'otcction

'-Au'^^ 5 0*/-
Barbara L Cook, P,E.
Branch Chief
Northern Califomia Coastal

Cleanup Operations
Site Mitigation Program

(aop'?*{'*
Paa

futt s734L{1

The Department of Toxic Substances Control recently responded to your

letter regarding;Paoific Gas and Electric Compan/s (PG&E S) divestiture plans for

=*e.d f,owo*plant* in California. James Pappas of the Department's Permitting
Diwsion contacted by telephone Ron Kino of your staff During the oonversatio-n' .
tfte Oeiartment contacts were identified for two ofthe four power plants identified

in youi December 16, 1996 letter' Mr. Pappas referred Mr' Kino to me regarding

the Huntels Point and Oakland power plants, as they are not permitred facilities'

As suclq the environmental review of both power plants would be mosl

appropriate under the oversight by the Site Mitigation Program'

PG&E s Environmental Services and the Department's Site Mitigation
Program entered a Voluntary Cleanup Agreemerrt (VCA) The VCA is for the

o"eiight ofthe 
"leanup 

of f:ormu rown gas sites. I would like to invite PG&E to

e*pani th" scope of the VCA to include ihe two power Plants The VCA is

managed by nenise Tsuji of my staff I wordd like to #ule a raeetias' wiih

you" 
-pGtfu's 

EnvrloffIientd decvi".s 
"nd 

tny *a'ff, to di*uss the mrdrcranental'
lmresigrtkms forthe Huntefs Foint and OaHand power plants We will

coordiiate within the DTSC to ensure consistent measures are undertaken-

I will have Denise contact Ron Kino to coordinate a meeting lf you have

any questiotrs, please contact Denise at (5I0) 540'1824'

MAR 51997



o
CompanyPacific Gas and Eleclric 245 [,4arkelStreet

San Francls|]o, CA 94105

Mai l  Code N]2C
P0. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177

: . - i . t  r  .  . l ' j - A l

i  ,  1 . / ; - v  i  i U l l

r7 .i,'1t 28 Ai'1 B: 38

"-) 
(-

gf ,A {\

January 24, 1997

Mr. Tom Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502€577

Dear Mr. Peacock:

This lefter provides information regarding the disoovery of liqid phase
petroleum hydrocarbonr near Prcific Gas and Electrie Compan/s Oakland
Porver Plant located at 50 Martin Luther King Way in Od<land, California. This
information was reported to you verballLotl December 24, 1996. The following
paragraphs describe informatioriEvailable to date.

During the course of site investigation activities conducted at the facility, one
boring, located approximately at the southern boundary of Jefferson Street,
encountered about 4 incfies of liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbon. Attached is
a letter, previously sent to your office, explaining why we are conducting this
environmental investigation. To date, no other samples taken by PG&E's
consultant on or near the Oakland facility have revealed the presence of liquid
phase hydrocarbons.

Our consultant has told us that the material encountered is most lkely frorn an
historic relsase, not a current release. Efforts are currently underuay to
determine the extent of this material, as well as potential source areas. Upon
receipt of our consultant's report regarding its further investigation, we will
provide you with additional relevant information.

lf you have any questions, please contact Mr. Ron Kino of my staff at (415)973-
1259.

Sincerely,
^ , , r  b -  A  / 1

Wt"\Y,'^'WtSkz.
AlynXDelisle

Attachment

CRF:trp



Mr. Leroy Griffin.
Fire Department
Office of Emergency Services
Hazardous Material Management Program,
505 14th Street, 7th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Loretta Barasamian
Executive Officer
San Francisco Bay Region
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street #500
Oakland, CA 94612
Attn: Ms Judy Huang

Mr. Sal Cuiello
Department of Toxic $ubstances Control
Region 2
700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200
Berkeley, C A 947 1 O-27 37

Mr. David Zochefti
Ofiice of Emergency Services
Hazardous Materials Division
2800 Meadow view Road
Sacramento, CA 95832



Pacilic Gas a||d EleDtrlc Sonpany

December 17, 1996

245 MarkelStreel
San Francisco, CA 94105

lvlail Code Nl2_
P0, Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177

Ms. Lorreta B'arasamian
Executive Officer
San Francisco Bay Region
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street #500
Oakland, CA946l2

Mr. Roger Briggs
Executive Officer
Central Coast Region
Regional Water Quality Control Board
8l Higuera Street #200
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Re: Divestiture and Environmental Investigations at Hunters Point,
Mono Bay. Moss Landing. and Oakland Power Plants

Dear Ms. Barasamian & Mr. Briggs:

This letter is to inform you about Pacific Gas and Electric Company's (PG&Es) plans for
conducting environmental investigations at its Hunters Point, Morro Bay, Moss Landing,
and Oakland power plants and to ask for your assistance in facilitating and streanrlining
our process of complying with applicable regulatory requirements.

B ackground

In response to a Califomia Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) request that investor-
owned utilities divest themselves ofat least 50 percent oftheir fossil fuel generating
capaclty, PG&E recently announced the sale of four power plants: Hunters Point, Morro
Bay, Moss Landing, and Oakland. (Morro Bay and Moss Landing and, currently hold
RCRA treatmrnt, storage and disposal (TSD) facility permits and Morro Bay, Moss
Landing and Hunters Point hold NPDES and non-NPDES orders.) These sales are part of
an overall plan, enacted into California law as Assembly Bill 1890, to restructure the utility
industry in California by transforming the business ofproviding electric services from a
regulated monopoly to a deregulated, competitive market . The new electric market
structure mandated by A.B. 1890 is scheduled to take effect on January 1, 1998. The
divestiture of fossil fuel plants is part of the CPUC's plan for restructuring the electric
market by reducing the investor-owned utilities' market power. In order to cooperate
with the schedule for implementing the new market structure, PG&E is striving to
complete the sale of all four plants by the January 1, 1998 deadline.



In its November 15, 1996 applicationr PG&E asked the CPUC to give general approval of
a form ofpurchase and sale agreement for the four plants. The agreement provides that
PG&E will remain responsible for any required remediation of environmental conditions of
tle soil or groundwater that are present at each plant at the time of sale. PGEfi will
define those existing environmental conditions at each plant through soil and groundwater
testing.

Environmental Investigalions

PG&E has rethined Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc. (Fluor Daniel), a nationally known engineering
and environmental consulting finq to conduct a comprehensive investigation of each
plant. The environmental investigations wilt involve the collection of soil and
groundwater samples from locations tluoughout each plant. Field investigations began
December 16, 1996 at Oaklan4 Moss Landing, and Mono Bay, and are scheduled to
begin on December 30, 1996, at Hunters Point. All field work is scheduled to be
completed by April t, 199?. PG&E is cunently scheduled to place the plants on the
market by April 14, 1997. We expect to receive Fluor Daniel's evaluation and
interpretation ofthe laboratory data derived from this field work in the form ofa
comprehensive Phase II report by May f, 1997. On June 9, 1992, pG&E is scheduled to
make information about its environmental investigations of the plants available to
prospective bidders.

Although we intend to adhere to this schedulq there are a number ofvariables outside of
?G&E's control that could cause delays, including the CpUC's schedule for reviewing and
approving PG&E's application.

Comoliance with Reporting Obligations

Although PG&E does not anticipate that Fluor Daniel's investigations will disclose any
new significant environmental issues at any ofthe plants, there is always a possibility that
an investigation ofthe scope planned by pG&E may reveal previously unknown issues.

Due to the high volume of data that will be generated by Fluor Daniel's simultaneous
investigations at four plants, PG&E will need to receive and review Fluor Daniel's phase II
report before PG&E rvill be able to evaluate our release reporting obligations. We
understand that Fluor Daniel's Phase II report will provide us with general information
about the locatioq size, and nature of any previouily undetected rilease. Upon Fluor
Daniel's completion of its Phase II report, pG&E will provide this general information
about any previously undetected releases to the appropriate agen"i"s and will respond
promptly to any subsequent request from such agencies for additional information or other
appropriate actions.



PG&E beliwes that reporting previously undetected releases based on Fluor Daniel's
evaluation of the field data in its Phase II report will allow us to provide complete and
accurate information in a timely manner. Please let us know as soon as possible if this is
not conect so that we can mutually dwelop an alternative approach. Ifwe do not hear
from you, we will assume that the reporting approach specified above meets with your
approval. By copy of this letter to the San Francisco Department ofpublic Healtll
Bureau of Env'ronment Health services, oakland Fire Department and Alameda county
Health Care Services, we also ask those offices to inform us ifthis reporting approach
does not meet with their approval.

Point ofContact

PG&E is aware that the schedule we have developed to meet the CpUC's schedule for
implementing the new electric market structure is ambitious. Due to the significance of
the electrical restructuring prograrq both on a state and national basis, ore a.e committed
to adhering to the timeline we have described above to the extent possible. Howwer, we
may not be able to meet the schedule for this extensive multi-plant investigation effort
unless we obtain your assistance.

In this re-gard, we would like you to consider naming a single official to be our point of
contact for the divestiture project. we think the appointment of such a contaciperson to
coordinate issues arising at the plants would streamline your review ofpG&E's
investigation frojects at the four plants, thereby resulting in time and cost savings for both
the Central Coast and San Francisco Bay Regionat Water euality Control Boards
(RWQCB$ and PG&E. We envision the contact person also assisting us in resolving
issues relating to the transfer ofpermits when the plants are sold and other environmental
issues related to divestiture. Ifit is not possible to name a single official for all four plants,
we would appreciate it if you would name a Central Coast RWeCB official and a San
Francisco Bay RWQCB official as the point of contact for the two plants within each of
theirjurisdictions.

The identification ofa contact person or persons ri/ould facilitate our efforts to complete
our comprehensive environmental review on the expedited basis necessary to comply with
the new market structure mandated by AB 1890. During the divestiture pio;ect, wi witt
make our comrnunications and required reports to the designated contaCt pirson and look
to the contact person or persons to coordinate any input from each RWeiB into the
project. However, throughout the project, we wiil maintain open communications with
our usual contacts at each RWQCB regarding the progress of the investigations. For your
information, I have enclosed a listing of rc&u contait persons at each Jfthe four power
plants to be investigated and the names oftheir usual contacts at the central coast
RWQCB and San Francisco Bay RWeCB.



Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in these matters. We would appreciate
hearing from you regarding our proposal at your earliest convenienoe, and would be happy
to meet with you or others at any time to further discuss these issues. Ifyou have any
questions, you can either talk to your normal plant contact or Ron Kino ofmy staff at
(4r5) 973-125e.

Manager - Power Generation Services

Attachment

Ms. Sue Cone
San Francisco Department of Public Health
City and County ofSan Francisco,
Bureau ofToxicg Health, and Safety Services
101 Grove Street, Room 220
San Francisco, CA94102

Mr. Ben Galg REHS
Director
Bureau of Environmental Health Services
City and County of San Francisco
Department of Public Health
101 Grove Street, Room 217
San Francisco, CA94l02

Mr. Britt Johnson
Senior Hazardous Materials Inspector,
Fire Department,
Office of Emergency Services
Hazardous Material Management Program,
505 l4th Street. ?th Floor
Oakland, CA946l2

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist,
Alameda County Health Care Services,
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda. CA 94502-65'77

ffi'#;k



Moss Landing Power Plant

PG&E Contacts

Terry Nelson
Plant Manager
Moss Landing Power Plant
P.O. Box 27
Moss Landing, California 95039
(408) 633-6746

Martha Rush
Environmental Health & Safety Supervisor
Moss Landing Power Plant
P.O. Box 27
Moss Landing, Califomia 95039
(408) 633-6660

DTSC Contact

Salvatore Ciriello
Supervising Hazardous Substances Engineer
DTSC
700 Heinz Ave. Suite 300
Berkeley, Califomia 947 1 0-2?3?
(sr0) s40-3972

Lester Kaufman
Region 2
DTSC
700 Heinz Avenue #200
Berkeley, CA 947 10-27 37

Hunters Point and Oakland Power Plants

PG&E Contacts

Avtar Virdee
Environmental Health & Safety Supervisor
Hunters Point Power Plant
1000 Evans Avenue
3rd Floor
San Francisco, Califomia
(4rs) 6es-2200
PagerNo. (415) 253-6093

L A 3 - 7 6 3 6 9 4 . V 1 12 /  tL  196



COI{TACTLIST

Morro Bay Power Plant

PG&E Contacts

Randy Livingston
Plant Manager
P.O. Box 1617
Morro Bay, CA 93 443 -1,617
(80s) 645-s010

Mark Hays
Supervisor of Environmental Health
& Safety
P.O. Box 1617
Morro Bay, C A 93 443 -1617
(80s) 64s-5096

DTSC Contact

Jim Pappas, Chief of Permitting
John Papathakis, Permitting Engineer
California Environmental Protection Agency
Dept. of Toxic Substances Control
Region I
l0l5l Croydon Way
s acramento, cA 9 5927 -2106

(916) 2ss-354s
(916) 2ss-3s79

r A 3 - 7 5 3 6 9 4 .  V 1 12 / l r 196



,ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

January 11, 1996
STID 64

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ARNOLD PERKINS, DrREcroR

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4 580
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTI{ SERVICES
1131  HARBOR BAY PKWY.  ,  #25A
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Attn: Gregg L. Lemler
PG&E
San Francisco Bay Power Plants
1000 Evans Ave.
San Francisco CL94l24

RE: Oakland Power Plant, 50 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Lemler,

Since my last letter to you, dated 716195, the following documents have been received in this
office:

l) ..Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, Third Quarter 1995" prepared by Alisto,

dated July 20, 1995

2) "Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report," prepared by EMCON, dated October
1995

Thank you for tabulating the actual TPH-diesel range concentrations. The latest report indicates
that BTEX has been ND in well MW-2-3 for the last four consecutive quarters. Therefofe, your

request to delete BTEX is acceptable. In addition, the sampling frequency may be reduced'
due to the relatively tow concentrations of TPH-dieset. Annual sampling would be
acceptable, provided it is conducted in the first quarter ofeach year, to account for the
seasonally high water table.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761.

Sigqery'y, ll
I ^,// t. ll
uAqlp/il'/

t t  u v - .

Jeridfer Eberle
Hdiardous Materials Specialist

J.C. Isham, EMCON, 1433 N. Market Blvd., Sacramento CA 95834

qS-t ActingCltref/file

t" urano rax transm*"i;aro -t
je.64-8



fi'#ifi8iHE J.*u,"'J
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

July 6, 1995
STID ff

Attn: Gregg L. Lenrler
PG&E

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversignt Program

'1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
San Francisco Bay Power Plants
1000 Evans Ave.
San Francisco CA94l24

RE: OaHand Power Plant, 50 Martin tuther King Way, Oakland CA94607

Dear Mr. Lemler,

Since my last letter to your office (attn: Jaok Fusco) dated 8ll/94, the following documents have

been received in this office:

1) ..Groundwater Monitoring and sampling Report," prepared by Alisto, dated July 1994

?J "Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report "-prepued by Alisto, dated October 1994

3) ..Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report," prepared by Alisto, dated lanuary 1995

4) letter to Edgar Howell of this ofrce, from yourse$ dated 21 14195

5) "Crroundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, Second Quarter 1994," prepared by
Alisto, dated Apil 1995

The last two quarterly reports indicate that concentrations in tlre TPH-diesel range were detected
in all three wells . Il would be hetpfut to indicdte the actual concentrations in the tabulated data,

as has been done in previous qutterly reports. You are therefore requested to include the

actual concentrations in the tabulated data in future reports; this data will presumably be

footnoted. Please include the concentrations for the past 2 quarters.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761.

Si94er9ly

ardous Materials Specialist

cc'. Brady Nagle, Nisto, 1777 Oakland Blvd, Suite 200, Walnut Creek CA
Jun Makishima/file

je.64-A
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Pacilic cas and Electric Company 1000 Evars Alenus
San Francisco CA 94124
415t695-2200

February 14, 1995

Mr. Edgar B. Howell
Director, Hazardous Materials Section
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Edgar B. Howell:

Effective immediately, Pacif ic Cas and Electric Company requesrs
that all correspondence from your agency to Hunters Point,
Potrero and Oakland Power Plants in San Francisco and Oakland,
be directed to the Office of the Plant Manager. Cregg L. Lemler,
San Francisco Bay Power Plants, 1000 Evans Avenue, San
Francisco, CA 94124.

Sincerely,

-4f ?t ^tlx*
CRECC L. LEMLER
Manager, San Francisco Bay Power Plants

:bjr



Pacilic Gas and
a

Electric Company Hirnlers Po fti Potfeio/
Oakland Povrer Plants
Steam G€nerator
1000 Evafs Avenue
San Franriscl], CA 94124
4151595-2200

Jack A. Fusco
lViafa0el

il;
July 8, '1994

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
B0 Swan Way, Room 350
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Meeting held 6/16/9a to discuss groundwater monitoring results
for Oakland Power Plant

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Thank you for taking the time to meetwith representatives from PC&E in your
office on June 16, 1994, concerning groundwater monitoring at Oakland
Power Planl The purpose of this letter is to summarize the main points
discussed at the meeting regarding the future monitoring of groundwater wells
1-2, 1-3 and 2-3. 

I iti*J 
1- i

Our last groundwater monitoring rdpo4 dated April 1994, indicates that total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel {TPH-d) was not dgteaed in monitoring
wells (MW) 1-3 and 2-3 over the paft two quarters.t/As discussed at the
meetin& if data from the next twoiduarterly sampling events confirms the non-
detect results for TPH-d, we will cpritact you with a proposal for reducing the
monitoring frequency of MW-l-3 add for using these wells as compliance
points for MW-l-2. With your concurrence, we will also propose adjusting the
monitoring frequency of MW-l-2 to match that of the other two wells. lf
diesel is detected, we will continue to monitor the wells on a quarterly basis,
until agreed otherwise. ,,[;

Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylene (BTEX) were not dptected in
MW-l-2 and MW-1-3 for the past four consecutivp quarters.i.,As agreed, we
will discontinue analysis for BTEX at these wells/Benzene was detected at 3.1
parts per billion in MW-2-3 in June 1993, but was not detected in this well for



July 8, 1994 Page 2 of 2

,//
the past three quarters. /We will test the sample from MW-2-3 obtained during
our latest sampling event (June 29, 19941for BTEX. lf BTEX is not detectgd,
we will request your permission to drop this analysis for this well also. {./

You mentioned that the Alameda County Department of Ehvironmental
Health now has full authorization from the S.F. Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board to oversee the underground storage tank program within the

\'' ,.. ,\ correspondences regarding the case at Oakland Power Plant, We are

l'tv. I requesting a statement in writing from your office regarding the change in
ll / poiicy.

\-"'

r counry and that there is no longer a need to copy the Regional Board on

We will be in touch with you following our upcoming sampling events to
discuss the appropriate monitoring changes. In the meantime, if you should
have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Avtar Virdee of
my staff at (415)695-2205.

ASV:bjr

Plant Manager
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o
Electric CompanyPacific Gas and Hunters P! ft/Potr8rc/

0aklaf Po\Ner Planis
Steam Generalirn
I0C0 Evans AvefLre
Sarr Ffarrclsco CA 94124
415/695-2200

iillijl]'i:,;
l - . - \  ' r . '  - : -
. , , 1 I - :  ' ,  i  l

5j, [ i '11'_ri i l i ] 2, 52

t!
May 2, 1994

Ms. Iennifer Ebede
Hazard,ous Materials Sp€cialist
Alameda County Departnent of Bnvironme,ntal Health
UST I-ocal Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Roon 20O
Oakland, CA 94621

Desr Ms. Eberle:

Please find attached herewith a copy of the Subsurface Investigation Report for Pacific Gas and Electric
Company, Oakland Power Plant at 50 Martin Luther King Jr, Way, Oakland, Califomia, 9z162l. This
report is zubmitted to your offrce as requested in your letier dated April 23, 1993. '

Results of the quarterly semfling show that low levels (600 pa*s per billion) ofpetroleum hydrocarbons
as fiesel ([PH-D) are pres€nt only aear diesel tank #2, Monitoring Well No. MW-1-2 . No TPH-D ia
the other two wells were detected. Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and iotal xylenes analysis detected
only xylenes at a concentratiol of 0.5 ppb in the groundwater sarryle collected from Monitoring Well
No. 3 (MW r-3).

We bave been monitoring these wells for the last four quarlers. At ftin@; *,6 l,fopoee a meeting with
yffrffilfurBnlts md futuxe 8ctions to bs t ken.

questions rcgarding this matter, please contact Mr. Avtar S. Virdee ofmy stafT at

I1ack A.
Plant Iv

ASV:dms

Attachment

Mr. Rich Hiett, SF Bay Region
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Websier Street, Suiie 500
Oakland, CA 9,1612

(415) 695-220s.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

'*

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

Apr i l  23 .  1993
STID 64

Jack Fusco
Pacific Gas & Electric co.
1000 Evans Ave.
San Francisco CA 94124

RE: Oakland Power Plant
50 Martin l-,uther King way
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Fusco,

c c 3 Gary Nulty, Technical and
Canyon Rd., San Ramon

Rich Hiett, RwQcB
et noBelltfil€

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s1o) 27r-4530

Thank you for the ttwork PIan for Additional Groundwater
Assessment surrounding the DieseL Dunp Tanks, rr prepared by
Technical and Ecological Services (TEs), dated April 1993.
Ttris workplan involves the installation of three pernanent
qroundrater nonitorl.ng wells in a triangular configuration.
fhis will enable us to document groundwater flow dj-rection. In
addition, several additional borinqs wilL be installed for the
purpose of dell-neating the lateral extent of groundrtater
contamination. . Groundwater rvill be analyzed for TPH-d and BTEX.

This workplan is acceptable for inplenentation; the
inplementation schedule on page 15 should be followed. If you
have any questions, please contact me at 510-27L-453o.

rY'

er Eberle
Materials Specialist

Ecological Services, 34oo
cA 94583

l e
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Company

I

Pacific Gas and Electric Hunters Po ft/Potfero/
0akland Powef P arris
StEam G".feratioi'l
1000 Evans Avenr"e
San Frarc sco CA 94124
415/695 22C0

Jack A Fusco
tulanager

April 8, 1993

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Oaftland Porver Plant Groundwater Monitoring Work Plan

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Please frnd att.lched for your review and consideration the ttork PIan for Additional Assessment
Surrounding the Diercl Dump Tanks at PG&E's Oakland Power Plant. This plan is being submitted to
your office as requested in your letter dated March l?, 1993 and was prepared by PG&E's Technica.l and
Ecological Services.

The work plan is being submitted under seal ofa California Registered Geologist and contains PG&E'S
proposed methodologr for defrning the horizonlal extent of diesel in the shallow groundwater at ihe sitre
prior to remediation.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please call Mr. Rex Bell of my staff at (415) 695-
2205.

Sincerely.

4ad&4' ?t-:A

,,.4:'Ai::;,

MLJ:mlj

cc: Mr. Rich Hiett
San Francisco Bay Region
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2l0l Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612



Gary Nulty
Central File 038.16
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HE-qLTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVIO J. KEARS. Agency Oirector BAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST- AGENCY DlFECTOB

March 17, 199 3
STID 54

Jack Fusco
PGEE Conpany
1OOO Evans Ave,
San Francisco CA 9412 4
Attn: Rex Be11

RE: Oakland Power Plant
50 llartin L,uther King Way
Oakland CA 94607

DEPAFTI,/ENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Lccal Oversight Program

80 Swan Wav. Fm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Dear Mr. BeII,

During recent telephone conversatj.ons between nyself, yourself,
and Gary Nulty of Technical and Ecological Services (TES), the
ongoing groundwater investigation lras d.lscussed. eueries were
raised regardinq the use of existing 1r' dianeter monitoring nells
for sampling purposes. These 1rr wel1s have boreholes of 2t'
diameters. According to the California Well Standards, Bulletin
74-90 (page 20), a [iniErl[ 2tr aDnular s€aI is required between
the casinq and the borehole. Therefore, the existing 1[ wells
nay not be utilized for sampling or rnonitoring. However, the 1[
welJ-s may be retrofitted into 2rr nonitoring lrel1s.

This being the case, we request a workplan for the installation
(or retrofitting) of proper rnonitoring uel-Is to delineate the
extent of the groundwater contarnj,nant plune. please subrnit this
$/orkplan by epril 9, 1993, which is the date agTreed to during a
teLephone conversation betv/een nysei.f and Gary Nulty on 3/5/93.
The remediation workplan previously requested by letter dated
2/tX/93 will be postponed unti] the contaminant plume is defined.

AII work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Reconmendations for Prelininary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/1Ol90; 'b) the State Water
Resources control Board LUFT Field Manual; and c) Article 11 of
Tit le 23, Cali fornia Code of Regulat ions. Reports and proposaLs
nust be subnitted under seal of a California-Registered
ceologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Reqistered Civil
Engineer. AI1 reports and documents pertaining to this
investigation should also be sent to:

Rich Eiett
San Francisco Bay Region
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster  S t . ,  Su i te  500
Oakland CA 94612

<I



Jack Fusco
STID 54
Uarch 17, 199 3
page 2 of 2

we are in receipt of legible copies of hazardous waste manifests
for the disposal of invistigation-derived wastes. These
manifests were sent under cover letter fron Kin sloat' dated
2124 /e3 .

If  you have any questions, please contact ne at 510-271-4530'

L ! ,

er
ardous

Eberle
Mater ials Special ist

cc : cary Nulty, Technical and
canyon Rd,, san Ranon

Rich Hiett, RwQcB
Ed Hffall/File ffi

Ecological servj.ces, 3400 crow
cA 9458 3

je
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Electfic CompanyPacilic Eas ald

February 24, 1993

Jennifer Ebc e
Ilazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way
Oakland, CA 94612

DeaJ Ms. Eberle:

Attached are legible copies of hazardous waste manifests for diqnsal of*?stes associated with the
subsurface investigation at Oakland Power Plant. They replace the copies included in Appendix B of our
Shallow Soil and Groundwater Investigation report which were not clearly legible. Please contact Mr.
Rex Bell at (4I5) 695-2205 if you have any questions.

Sincerelv-

Kim A. Sloat
Plant Manager

cc: Mr. Rich Hiett
San Francisco Bay Region
Regional Warer Qualibr Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
OakJand, CA,94612

Hunters Polnt/Potrero/
0akland Power Plants
Steam Generation
1000 Evans Avenue
San Fraficisco, CA 94124
415/$95-2200

Kim A. Sloat
lvlanager

rb

t-
\] F asc'a

Ittr - F-* txtU



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Oirector # RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOF

February 11, 1993
STID 54

Kin Sloat
PG&E Company
1OOO Evans Av.
San Francisco CA 9412 4
Attn: Rex Bell

RE: Oakland Power plant
50 Uartin Luther King Way
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr.  BeLl,

we are in receipt of the cornpleted
the above referenced site, signed

DEPAFTIJIENT OF ENVIFONIVENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(s10)  271_4530

Unauthor ized Leak Report for
by Kin SLoat of your company.

We are also in receipt of the rShallow soil and Groundvater
fnvestj.gation Surrounding the Diesel Dump Tanks,I prepared by
Technical and Ecological services, dated Januar! f-se:. This
report docunents th; findings fron the recent =it" inv"riitation.
As you are probably arare, TpH as diesel was found in soili in
concentrat ions as high as 4,100 ppn (sanple GWS-3AS), and in
groundnater in concentrations as high as 1d0,0OO ppb (sanple GWS-
?B).. Appendix B of this report contained copies oi two mlnifests
for investigation-derived wlstes. There was a section which
included the nanifest nunber, which was blacked out on these two
copies. Please resubnit legible nanifest copies withia 20 6ays
or by l.Iarch 3, 1993 .

Due to the signrificant concentrations of TpH as diesel in the
subsurface, we request that you subnit a remediation workplan
eithiD {5 days oE by ttarch 2G, Lgg3.

AII work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Reconmendations for preLininary Evaluation and fnvestigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8,/10/90i b) the State WAi,er
Resources control Board LUFT Field lilanuar i and c) Articre 11 of
Title- 23, Cal ifornia Code of Regu).ations. Reporis and proposals
rnust be subnitted under seal of a California-Registered
ceologist, -Certified Enqineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil
?ngineer.. .ALL reports and docum6nts peitaininq to €nis
investigation should also be sent to:

Rich Hiett
san Francisco Bay Region
Regional water eua]ity control Board
2 lO1 Webster  S t . ,  S te  500
Oakland CA 94612
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Septenber !4, L992

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Dept. of

Environmental- Health
80 Swan Way, Roon 2O0
oak land ,  cA  94621

Subject:  Oakland Power Plant

Dear Ms, Hugo:

Enclosed per your request, is a completed Unauthorized L,eak
Report for #2 and #3 Diesel Durnp Tanks at Oakland Porn er P1ant.

Based on your approval of our site investigation work plan, hre
are in the process of rnobiLizing contractors and equiprnent
required to conduct the investigation. Sarnplingr is anticipated to
beqin in three to four weeks, We wiLl contact J. Eber]e of your
staff two business days prior to the actual boring and sampling
date .

If you have any questions or require additionat inforrnation,
p lease  con tac t  Mr .  Rex  Be I I  a t  (415 )  695 -2205 .

i{,

Kin A. Sfoat
Plant Manager

cc: Rich Hiet t
RWQCB - S. F.
2101 Webster
oakLand, cA

RE:  Tr '

Bay Reqion
Street,  Sui te 500

9 46]-2

Sincerely,



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

OAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

september 2, L992

STID 64

Kim sloat
PG&E Cornpany
1000 Evans Av-
San Francisco cA 9412 4
Attn: Rex Bell

RE: Oakland Power Plant
50 Martin Luther King WaY
oakland CA 9460?

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Pr0gram

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10) 271-4530

Dear ur. Be1I;

we have received ancl reviewed the nwork- Plan for soil and shallol'

Groundwater rnvestiqail""-i"it"""aing the Diesel Dump Tankstr for

the above referenced =iit, 
-pitp"re{ 

lq-Your Technical and

Ecologicar services 
'piiitit-"] -'iiiea-aTzZtgz' 

This work pLan ltas

subrnitted under covei-i;t;;;'tiorn ptant i'Itt'as"t Kin sloat' along

tr i th copies or nazarioit-* i" t" manifests for the disposal of a

i" i i r  
" i  

7? cubic Yards of soi l '

As you are aldare'. the work p11n-pTgposes shal low soiL and

oroundwater t"^prtrrg'i,,-[ii"-tti"i^"it] of diesel $ung !11|1-f3 
^"d

fi:qn;;i;;iii-'["iit'a"i"ttitt" the lltera] extent o] contaminants

in soiI, and the 1at;;;i-;'ent (and presence or absence of)

contaruinant= i" gr""iiiit;;-;;i",i " ?litr"rt hvdrautic punch. we

;;&;;;or,"- tii, ;;;i;"-i;i" irnpt ernentat-ion accordins to your

proposed schedule on p.gL te'  Please noti fv J'  Eberle of tbis

:;;i;;-; il;i;;;' d.v:*il;;'oe-'cn'a"r"d b6rinss and sanplins'

our f il"e for this site is lacking an unauthorized Leak R9P9ft

( ur,R) . Please fill 
-i[ 

-ut-cornpf6tely and return to us ttithin s

days of receiPt or tfris letter-' I have enclosed a ULR form for

vour convenience. ;;-;";-;;;; any questions' prease contact J'

iberle aX 5IO-27a-432o.

s incereLy,

, q r l
L /  f t

A'l/1A4* 
x'-'/Wld

gusan Hugo A
i""i"t iizaraoul Materials specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RwQcB
Fi1€

je 64-A



Pacitic Gas and Electric Company l ' l !  r le fs ?l] irt,/Pflfero/
rlak ar^d Powe, Planls
SLean Ge.leraL(]n
I000 [vars AvefL]e

( - San Frafl. is.r 'CA 94124
" 415/695 220{l

August 28, 1992

lls. susan Hugo
senior Hazardous Mater ials Special ist
Alameda County Departrnent

of Environmental Heal-th
Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
oakland, cA 9462I

K m A. Sloat
N'ianag"oI

TI
'Tt? 6l

Subject: Work Plan for Subsurface Soil and crounde,rater Monitioing
Investigation - oakland Power Plant

Dear Ms. Hugo:

As per your let ter dated July 17, 1992, enclosed is a Work PIan
for subsurface investigation in connection with #2 an'd #3 diesel-
dump tanks at Oakland Power Plant, The plan is submitted under
seal of  a registered geoJ.ogist  and incLudes a proposal for soi l
borings, ground water samplj.ng, and a schedul-e for
implernentation. Please note that rnrith concurrence obtained fron

i€F4eSiS4gl of  your staf f  on 8/4/92, the issue of qround
nitor ing welI  instal fat ion wif f  be addressed fol lowing the

of four staf f  on 8/4/92, the issue of !/ater

eval,uation of data obtained in the subsurface investiqation.

Al .so enclosed, as requested, are copies of  hazardous waste
manifests for the disposal of  soi ls f rom the excavat i -on of  the
former dump tanks.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, or require more
in fo rma t ion ,  p lease  con tac t  Mr .  Rex  Be IL  a t  (415 )  595 -2205 .

c i n . . a r a l \ r

///A€ha.{
Kin  A .  S loa t
Plant Manager

cc (w/ enclosures) :  Mr.  Rich Hiet t
RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster street,  sui te 5oo
oakland, CA 946L2



ALAMEDA COUNW

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

State Water

G'*o'"';i;"

!t
Resources control Board
of Clean Water Proglrams

Local overs ight Progran

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
J u l y  1 7 ,  1 9  9 2

STID 64

Kin sloat
PG&E Conpany
10OO Evans Av.
San Franci.sca CA 94L24
Attn:  Rex BelL

conduct soil sampling.
PG&E on 5 /4 /92 ,  as  per

DEPARTI/ENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(51O]'271-4320

RE: Oakland Power Plant
50 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland CA .94607

Dear Mr.  Bel1,

We are in receipt of the report on confirrnation soil sampling for
the above referenced site, prepared by your Technical and Ecologrical
Services div is ion, dated June 1992, under cover let ter f rom Kin
Sloat,  dat-ed 7/L/92. Al low us to c lar i fy the f i rst  paragraph on
page one of this report. Alameda County did not requeEt PG&E to

We
our

approved tbe proposal by Valerie GiIl of
Le t te r  da ted  5 /4 /92  to  Ms.  c i I I .

As you know, soil borings were conpleted in the vicinity of diesel
dump tanks #2 ar.d, 13, and samples hrere collected on 6/3/92. Results
indicate up to 3,800 ppn TPH-diesel  in the vic ini ty of  tank #2, and
up to 2,900 ppn TPH-diesel  in the vic ini ty of  tank #3,

The cover letter daLed 7 /7/92 states that trwe do not bel"ieve that
the rernaining leveLs of diesel in the soil present a significant
threat to human health or the environment. For these reasons, PG&E
requests that this project be considered complete.I' This letter was
signed by Kin Sloat,  the Plant Manager.

We do not concur with this conclusion. Since significant levels of
contamination rernain in the soi1, we request a proposal to define
the lateral and vertical extent of the soil contarnination. We
understand your concern that further soil excavation is not
feasibLe. Subsequent ly,  we request an aLternat ive plan for soi l
remediation. Saturated soil was encountered at 7t belosr ground
surface. ft is likely that groundwater is present near this depth.
For this reason, and also due to the sicni f icant levels of  soi l
contarnination, a groundwater investigation is required.

Therefore, we request that you subrnit a Work plan for a subsurface
investigation, including soil borinqs and groundwater monitoring
wel-Is, and a schedule for impt-enentat j_on, within {5 dlays or by
sept€nber L, L992.



ALAMEDA COUNW
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

May 4, 1992

STID *54

PG&E Coupany
1OOO Evans Av.
San Francisco CA 9412 4
Attn:  valer ie Gi1l

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Fm. 200
Oakland. CA 94621
61 Q\ 27 1 -4320

RE: Oakland Power Plant
50 Uartin Luther King Way
Oakland CA 94607

Dear  Ms.  G i l1 ,

The case file for the above referenced site has recently been
reviewed by our staff. The case has been reassigned to Jennifer
Eberle, Hazardous l,laterials Specialist. Please mail future
correspondence to her attention.

on 1,2/5/9L, we received the Tank Removal Report prepared by Robert
GiIs Associates, fnc. Laboratory analyses provided in this report
indicate significant concentrations of TPH as diesel- in soils
sampled from beneath 3 diesel duurp tanks. Specifically, Tank #2
had 4,9OI pptTr and 2,77O pp!0 TPH-d in underlying soils and
stockpiled soi1s, respectively, fron this excavation. Tank #3 had
7,999 ppn TPH-d in soi ls beneath the tank.

steve Michell of Quamm Inc. indicated during a telephone
conversation with lts. Eberle on 4/29/92 that excavated soils were
removed by Stamco and disposed at Kettleman TSDF. Please subrnit
docunentation of such removal and disposal.

You indicated during a telephone conversation vrith Ms. Eber1e on
4/30/92 that new double-r{alled USTS were subsequently installed in
the old vaults in the siame excavations. Confirmatory soil sarnples
were never taken to ensure that the contanination had been removed.
However, you indicated that the tank pits were overexcavated to a
depth of 7 feet below ground surface, and that this soil was
removed and disposed, as per your contractor, Stanco.

on 5/4/92, you proposed to conduct soil borings at the botton of
the prior tank excavation in lieu of confirmatory soil sarnples,
Therefore, ye apptrove Lhis proposab. that soil sanples be taken at
7r below ground surface.

Please notify our agency 3 days in advance of field activities so
a Ilazardous Materials Specialist nay be on-site to observe.
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A' )
FOR STATE I]IND DISFOSAL RE{iTRICTED

This form k providod in accordancc with thc tcquircmcnt! oa CCR Tittc 22, Chep0cr 30, Aniclc 10, whth rcsFicts the lend dispcat ofccrtain
Catifomia hizardous ya.rtcs, I have martcd the appropriatc bor (bore A. throudh DJ tclow to itdicat? horr my wastc murt bc mtregd to
confryn to thc Statc of Califomia land disposal rcstrktions. A copy of all applicaDlc Ecatnem rtan&rds and vaste arelysir deta, utrcrc
amilablc, has b.cn prwiousb tertt to yout fEility.

Apprpval No.rProfi lc No.
Iilanifct Numbcr of Wastc
Califomia Waste Codc No(s).

E^"

EB.

RESTRICTED WASTE REQUInAS TNEAT ETT
[ .m the gieocr.tor of thc wart. id.ntilicd abort which mud bc tftrt d to m..t thc rpplicablc tr..tnent ltand.rdt rct fotth in CCR
Titlt 22, Chapter 30, Article 41 prior to land dispocal.

NESTRICTED WAI}TE TREATED IO PERIro$|ANCE STN{DAIDS
'I ceiiQ undet pmllg ol l@r that I heE ptwralfu wmhd od an faailiar pith Itc tftaltnent lechnology @td Walbn ot tlt
trcalma pr(r'?dt used to srppt this cedilicati@, @.1thot, htd.pd tnf inquhf of tli6se indiuidtals immdidefu taptstblc fu
obfaining this inforrndlion, I 6elie.p lhal the ,reatntart pr!..'s he; bat qemtd qd maintained pope g so 6 to comdf toith
petfonmnce levels Sifid in pCR n e 22, Chqt6 30, Atficla 11, uirrsn .frlatiq, of lhe Fohibitd rmsle I a,n a&de lhat thae @c
sifulicdit penalties f6t abmitting a laLc cedificalim ircMing thc psibilitr of a &v od imptimnmenl-'

I  P I  L .

T
nD.

IESTRICTED WASTE SIJB'ECT TO A VARIANCE
Th€ waste identified abolr is rubiect to a capacity mriance which cxpirts on

RESTRICTED WASTE CAN BE TAND DISPOSED WITTIOUT FUNIIIER
'l certify under penaltg of loo that I hat* pewnallg aamind ad om lamiliat @ith the b6te through @alfsk ond tding ot throttglr
knoo'ledge ol fhe ousle to stppn this cerriftcali@t lhal rlc uat e cqrylig uith the tratment standods specified in CCR lvk n,
Chqte/ 30, Article 11, eilho.rt dilution ol lhe pfthibitd o6le, I am otDde thal rhere @e signifrco paultia fot arttnitting a Fal*
cenilicalior\ includirrg the p.x.sibiliry oI a line and hrpriw,n@tt.'

I hereb certi& that all information submitted in this arrd all a.socisted dcummtr is compl€te and accurate, to the best of rny knolledgc and
informatiorr

Title

COflPr TE THIS IABLE FOR NON.RCNA C.II.TFON |A NEIGI'|AIEI' IIAZANI}oUS WffITES ONLY

l&.
Itt6

Ch.tt
lLtr

n..H.d W|,t D.rdDlbr. tcferrlcr
CCaftLal

't

1
5

6

t
I

l 0

1 1

Mctal-containing aqrrous wnst. that conbint eny of lhc mcbk or mcttl comDounds idcntificd in

22 CCR 666S9(b).
W.sbs conhinind polyctrlorinatcd biphcnylr (PC&).
(Perding)
(Perding)
(Perding)
(Perding)

67'02OXl)

51702O)e)

6?026X4

67102(bxt0)

Met l-containing lolid waite that contairu any of thc n.t lt or m.td cornpotn& idcntifi.d in
72 CCR 666390).
(P.ndind)
(PrrdinO
Aqu€ous and liquid orllanic !a,a5tcs that cootaio any 641eirk compound measutld bt EPA Test Metds
8080, tl,to, 8150, 8240, and 8270 deccrib.d in Te l'ldh& lor &nluating sohd Wasta, Phgsicall
Ch.nical Mdhdl S:W416, Third Edition
Solid hazardou! waltcr that contain any orlhnic ompound mc.'urcd by EPA Tcst ltlethods 8080, 8140,
8150, 8240, and 8C70 described in lec ffdio* 16 F&Iuoling $lid Wd5,.5, Phfsicauchemical Udh&,
StYg6. Thid Edition.v

Signature
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IDtrqc&Da

Thir notk is to b. complctcd b FG&E lcrlonnel or an rutlptircd rctrrd*rtiv. fot.[
Stcp l: . Entcr thr ApproraUProfilc numbcr, the Califomir We*c Codc numbrr(d, md thc

th! ira*r thipmcnl
Stcp & Chcch thialpropriate bc in thc tablc b"low to itdic.h thr Tglicrblc non'RCRAIffi

6n02.
Stca& Chck tha apwopriatc bq belw (A B, C, u D). krl|rdcyow rirn hrq titlc,,rd Atc of rtripmcnt at thc bottoan of tltc fotttt.
Strp 4: Attrh this form with the hazardoG r6stc manifcat and .Gd to thr R.clElinS, Tratntt$ ot Dispord f*ili9, and lclt I coty fot

yourrecor&. .. ,,

Approrat l{o.rProfilc N.o . {"^lZ/Y.n zI.l.nifcst Numb6 of Wastc Shipment -
califomia warte code xoG). /dl I I

co P|JTE THIS TtBr.E FOn NO -RCnA C ITFOnMA RECltlAtSrl f,AzAnDoutt tYlsTEs oNLY

LtD
It !!

Ch..*
If.a

Robbl lYdr Dlrqlp[or nditld
ccn nrL ,t

I

3
4
5

E
9

l0

l l

Mctal+otainind aqucou! *a!tc lhlt containr rny of thc mctrlr or ractal ompoundr identified in
?2 CCR 656990I.
Wa5t6 cont inind polychlorinatd biDh.nyh (PCBI).
(Perding)
(Pcnding)
(Pending)
(Pcrding)
lletal.containing solid wast. that contairtr any ol thc m.tilt ot mctal comtorm& id.r ificd in
?2 CCR 66699tb).
(PendingD
(Pending)
Aqueou! and tiquid otganic w.ttes that contrin dry oriFnk cotntolnd mtalutld try EPA Tcst MtthodS
m80, 6110, 6150, 82&, and 6270 dcscribcd in Td Melh& fq Ealuding So/id w6t6, Physicall
che,nical Mdho&, sw416. Thind Edition
Solid hazardous wastes that cantain .ny oqhnic compourd mclswtd by EFA Tcst Metho& 8080, 8140,
sf 50, s21'0, .nd 82?0 de!'f.dw il Td ll.rM lr hnluating Wtl Wd6'q, Phlflicallchetnicdl Mdhe,
SW-al6 Third Edition.

6nv26tFl

67m2(bXr0)

rY a. RESTRIcTED wAsrE suBJEcr m A vAnhNcE--P 
Th. urast. identined abo',,e is subiect to a c.pacity earianc. which .rFir.5 on

RESTRICTED WASTE CAN BE I.{ND DISFOSED WTTfiOUT NNfiIER TREAflENT
'! cetrify ader penalty ol lau that I hatx pasonally aamind aad om familiot ttith lhe u6le lhrcugh @allsis dd tding or thrcugh
knorrledge d lhe u'aste to sugn r this certilicotion thll tlle @arV'c coaplirl uilh the tl@lmant stondardt spcdlied in CCR fitle 22,
Chqter 30, Anicle 11, uithad dilutiott d the Folribitd udf,te I am apde thot there de signilicdrt pata'ltis for sbmitting a fuls
ceiilicaliot\ including the possibility of a lirc and iLriennw .'

Er"

EB.

RESTRICTED WASTE REQUINES TREATIIEM
I am the llcnerator of thc rvaltc idcntificd Sow which mult b" tr.rtcd to rn .t th..pplic.bl. tftatm.nt rbndtrds rct lotth in CCn
Titl. 22, Chaptrr 3q Articl. 4l prior to lend di3po6tl.

NESTRICTED WASTE TREATED TO PENFOnI|ATCE STAI{DANDS
'l c6tify under perult! ol lao thdt I ho& persrolfu amind and am lamifiat uith tlv t/qlrr@,| lehnologg ord9paatim d tlr
trcotma pt1a15s 115'ed to svppd rh! cqtilkatbr @.1 l|l,at, furd ten nl inquiry ol those intioidtab immdialelf ,Wttibte lor
.obraining this informati@r, I belieta that the trrrv'tmart pr{Et5s h4|l bgt opentd q..l maiatained ptwedg to 6 to complg uith

fuce lewls spcilid h CCR T le 22, Chryta 30. rVkh 11, oitlrrl..l d aliq of the proltibitd ur.ste I an a.oarc llvl tlpc 4t
significnt pendlties for sbmilling o fals cqtiliatio+ ircfuding the Fa(!'ibility d a fuc otd inprinnment.'

nD.

! .n"
I hireby certifi that all information submitted in this and all asso.iated dcumenti i3 complete and accurat€, to th€ best of rlry kno{ledgc and
information

Signature Date , -' .i- ,,r - 
'ti'l:--
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PC&E oAli ?9 1ee2
NOTIFICAIIOMCERTIFICATION FORM

FOR STATE IAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTED WASTES

This form is provided in aeordenc. u,ith the requirements of CCR Titlc 22, Chapter 30, Anicle,l0, which restricts the land dispoel ofccrtain
Califomia hazardous wastes. I have marhcd the approprbte bor (boxcs A- tlnough D.) belo* to indicate how rrry walite murt be manalcd to
conform to the State of Califomia land disposal restrictionr. A cog of all applicable treatnent standar& and raste analysis dati, wh.r.
availablc, has becD previousb s€nt to your f-ility.

Approval No./Prof le No.

Iubrtbu:

This noticc it to be completed by PC&E personnel or an authorizcd rcprecntetiw for rll hezerdour wastes rcstrkted hon State hnd dirposal
St?p 1: Ent?r the Approval/Profile numbcr, thc Caliiomir W.dc Codc numbcr(r), end thc Uniform Hazaldous Waste Mrniftst numbcr of

thc wettc shipm€nt.
St@ e Chcck thc apgropriate bor in the tablc bclow to irdicetc thc applicablc non-RCM hazardour vaste lilting from P CCR Srction

6n02.
St.D 3: Ch.ck thc appropriatc bor belorr, (A B, C, or D). Irrtudc ]rour rignrhrrg titlc, and date of rhipmmt at the bottom of th. fort[
Stlp ,l: Attrh this form with the hazardons waite manil6t ard trrd to th. Rccyclin8, Trcaunent or Disposal frility, and kccp a cory for

yo.rr records.

, l

Manifest Number of Waste
Califomia Waste Code No(s).

t RESTNrcIED WASTE REQUINES TREAT ETTT
I rm thc daDerltor of thc w.rtc idcntificd rborr rrhkh mult bc h..t d to nrcct thc eppticablc htah.Dt ibod.rd! t.t fotth in CCR
Tittc 22, Chaptcr.30, Articlc,ll prior to lurd dispoorl,

NESTNTCTED WASTE TNEATED TO PENFORTTA!rcE STAI{I}AXIXI
'I wtily udet patahy d lar that I hate pawvfu qanind nd cm familiq uith ttc t uh.rrt tffigy @rd orygili{ln d tl,
beatmAt pro.6s Bd to srypd lhh cdtiftdbr drd ,hat, hd ,@tr n1 hAdry d tlo* itdiuieds inndiacfu rrywifb hr
obfaining this infomali@, I 6eliaE that the tr@tmqtt ''rr,.{! hB ba. qerald qd mainlairred Foqtlg to I to adrqlf eith
pertnwtcc leoels speilid in CcR n c 22, Cttqtq 3q /lftieL lt, .tlllnll diluftor d ,hc Fottbitd .Ne t arn aoac lM lra, or
sigrrinc4,7r p\olti6 for dlbmitting a falp certili@lti'1 iGluding tl'€'o{!f[,ifilf da fine afl inyi.wnenr.'

EB"

F" NESTRICTED WASTE STruECT TO A VAf,IAI{CE
Thr w.!tc identificd aborr is subicct to a capacity lr.riaocc shich .rdE on

f : lD . NESTRICTED WASTE CAN BE IAND DISPOSEI' WIT'IOT}T FUTffEN NEITIIEIIT
'I catify wder penalty ot lau thot I haoe pqwplly qamid od am fomilia @ith thc uor,te thro,l,lgh or ta,fu$is ad techg e tba,qh
lowoledgc of lle unsle fo suppon this cenifrcdiot thal tt* t&d5;ts @r9li6 .tilh lhe tl@tnatl dandds spednd in CCR mtc Zr,
Chqtel 30, Aftkle 11, uifho.rt dilution of the p*iMd od',ta I aa @ae thd th.rz @e signilicdrl p&Xit fot ahntrting a hb
ceniftcdi@\ incfuding the Fssibifu! of a lhe nd fuqtfoannant'

I hcreby certifu that all information submitted in this and all associatad d€umcnb it complete and accuntc to the best of my knon lcdgc and
information

E

COiIPLETE THTS TABLE FOR NON-RCNA CALIFOXI{IA NEGUIATED IU|ZANDOUS WASTES ONLY

Lb.
l1t!r

Ch.cl
llerc

Rcrtrlctal lf utr Drrqblhr Rrfccocr
CCR nd. 2l

I

,

4
5

8
I

l0

u

Metal-containitg aqucous \a,ast. that coni.in! rny o{ thc mctals or m.tal compounds identilied in
?2 CCR 66690tb).
Wa5tes contiining polychlorinated biphcnylr (PC&r).
(P€rding)
(Prndin!0
(P€ndint)
(Pcndingl)

67,026Xl)

6nozblel

6Ttt?/,bl(T

6?12OX10)

Metal-containind lolid \ea.etc that contaitB aity of th. m.t lt or rn t l compound! idcntili.d in
22 CCR 65599(b).
(Perdino \\
(Pendin$
Aqu.ous and liquid orllanic \,6!t s that contain rny orihnk compound mc.luEdlctPA Tclt Ucttrdr
s080, 8140, 8150, 8210, and 80?0 dcscribcd in Td Ndh& f<t tuluditg &tid wd{;i.5, Physicatt
chemical Mdhdt, gy-816, Third Erlition
Solid hazardoo! r.astc! that contiin dty orgtnic compoutd mcaruttd by EFA Tcst lt'lcthodr E0E0, 8140,
8150, 8240, ind 8970 dercribcd in ?cc itdM tu Ealpairy $lid ]Vaq Pr.lskd,llche''i('1 MdM,
s1.vJd6 Thid Editionx

y, l4
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PG&E Quo. ,i il 1s$?
NOTIFTCATIOI{/CERTIFICATION FORM

FOR STATE IAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTED WASTES

Thir form is provided in accordarrcc with the requircmcnt! of CCR Titlc 22, Chapt r 30, Article,l0, which restricts the hnd dispcal ofccrtain

Califomia hazardous nrastes. t haw marfted the appropriate bor (borcs A. throudt D.) hclow to indicaic how nry wastc must bc nunagcd to

conform to the Statc of Califom'ra land dilposal rertrktions. A cogy of all appliceble treabnent :landar& and wastc anabris data, whcrc

available, has been ptwiouib i€nt to your f&ility.

Appronaf Nor?rofilc No. \t t'

Manifest Number of Waste ShiPment
Califomia Waste Code No(s).

DA

DB.

@c. NESTRICTED WASTE SI'E'ECT x) A VAruAIICE
The wo*c identified abow is sub;lct to a cip.cig t"dancc whilh crFY,,T

nD.

:j

RESTf, TCTED WASTE NEQUIRES TREATUEIM
iL-iir-*""r.tor of thc Jartc idcntilicd .bovG which murt b. trt*d io mcct thc eppliceblc trcabncnt tbnd.dt rct lbtth in CCR

Titlc 22, Chrptci 30, Alticlc 4l P.io. to lind dturocal.

NESTRrcTED WASTE TNEATED T() PERF\ON A CE STINDAIIXI
lI 

"-ttfu "td; 
;;lU of IaD ihat t heE persnlU qntd od allr hniliar oith llE t @lnatt dndqg .@rd-oryaAt d ttr

;r;;;;rl;;r; ;a i" inpa tai" 
"oiiro"ti*'.rd 

ilrot, M t4aoir dry inq,ifg-d tltos. itdioiatab iaralrdiaely rclatfik tu
obrahrino'thk informali@L'I beliaE that the tr4,tm',tt prugr M 66it qcrqld otd maintoined prw f so 6 to an rFIt uith-r"Airhie 

i"nts 
"peini 

in ccR n e 22, ctafia 3q inidr , ,dllu,tt tfrlul'ta ol the gohibitd tEsta I dm aedz thd ,t-r 6r

igmilicdrt ptolti*lor stbmirting a fate ceiili@ia\ irrfudhq rlr lwrtiliry of a fue qd inryisaatnent"

L
RESTRICTED WASTE CAN BE IAND DTSFOSED wlIf,OUI FI'IISDN NET'I|ENT
.I c6tif! t der penattf ol lou that I hooe patowlly qamind ou! on hadio ttilh th. tD6t. thr!{rglh anlg€is ord tdi,tg or lrto,.d,
knooteiae of tie uosie ro st Don this irtin olq, tnot t* rrrld;c crrirqllirs uith lhe ftatrrsrt srandodt specifid in CCR ftb n'
ii-t-"A ilti it, itiiti aiuti* d n" eldribird trrrra I olr. aiw tha thetz oe sisaificott pnltb for sbmittiry a Hse
celiif,cdior\ includhg rhe rysibilily of a hle od hryritoltturt'

IDrbctloff:

Thi6 notic. i3 to bc completed by PG&E personnel or an authorizcd rcararcnt*iw for all hazardour rrlutcr restricted from Stete lard dirpsel

ito t, Ent"t *r" AppioraVPmfilc number, the Califomia Wrstc Codc numbcr{r}, end thc Uniform llazardous Wasta Manifcst numbcr of

the wastc shiPment.
Sto A Chech thc appropriate bor in the tablc belor{ to indicatc thc a0pliclbL non-RCRA hazardout wartc listinE from 22 CCR Scction

6no2.
Step 3: Check thc appropliate box bclow (A, B, C, or D). Includc your ri8n hr., tith, and &tc of slripment at thc bottom of th. form-

ii.e n ett*fr tfrir iorm with the hazardots waste manifest urd 3.rd to thc Rcryclin8, Trcatncnt or Dirporal frility, and kccp a copy for

COTiIPLETE TITTS TABLE FON NON.RCNA CALTFONN|A NEGUTAIAD IAzANDOUS WASTDS ONLY

Lln
I t d

Ch.tl
Hcrc

B..trL'tri lyri. H6or
Rcfstacr

CCR TtL 2,

I

4
5

8
q

10

1 l

Mctal{ontaininll aqueou! watte that contairu any of thc rnctrlr ol rnctal mmpounds identified in

22 ccR 66699(b).
wastes containing polyct orinated biphenylr (PCBs).
(Perdind)
(Perding)
(Perdin$
(PerdinO
Metal-containing lolid wrst that contaiLt any of thc mcblc of matd compoun& identified in

?2 CCR 66699(b).
(Pettdiog)
(PendinlD
Aqueous and liquid orEanic $ast ! thlt cont in rnrr orlmic conlound mcalut?d by EPA Tcst M?thod!

8080, 8140, 8150, 82{0, and 8a?0 dtlcriH in fd MdM for E ntudw solkl Wasta, Pltysicall

Chenicd ltlethods, slf416, Thid Edition
Solid hazardous nasb that contain any org.nic comFund masurod by EPA Tclt Mcthod! t0E0' tllO'

Sl5o, S2{0, &d 82?0 dcscridintd tlaw hr Mualing $ltul Wo'.a lhvdcar$en*d Uap'

SI rSf 6. Third Edition.

61702OXD

6nM$\ZI

67/02OX7)

67102OXl0)

I hereby certifu that all information submitted in this and all acrociatcd daumcntt is cqnplcte .nd accuratc to the be5t of rlty knowlcdgc ard
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Jf tulee2

NESTRICTED WASTE NEqUINES TTEAT ENT
I am th! glcn.rrtor of th. waste idenfficd abow uhich mutt bc trlat?d to |ncd thc .ptlicablc tt?abn.ttt ,tandad! rct forth in CCR
Titl.22, Ch.9t r 30, Articl. {l prior to lend ditpoaal.

NESTNCTED WA,STE TREATED TO PENFOR ANCE STATDARDS
'I chrify un ler petultg of ldo thof I hag persntb emhd otd an lamiliar uith llg hetment ldrnolog, @d Walidt d qE
tleahAt prv& useA b tupryf ir|'it c*{ificotirr. 

-aa 
na4 |ur'ea tga t q inquiry of tllrlrl* indioi.fuak inndiotefu rcprsl:bh br

obtaining ihis infomation, I belie.E thdt the tr@tmarl p/86 har ban oftded od mainlained pmpetly to 6 to @rr.Pl| t,'ilh
pfonance le*k spailid in CCR Tif le ?2, Clnptq 30, Arriclt ll, ttittni dih ti4, ot thc ptohibild ircte I an toor lhd tlEt oc'significot 

pntli* for sbmitthg a fate ccrtilicotior, itrludhg lh. Nbitrg d a firre drd imp;isjr'/mo'r'.'

PG&E
NOTIFI CATIOMCERTI FICATION FORM

FOR STATE I^AND DISPOSAL RESTRICTDD WASTES

This form is provided in a€ordancc with the requirements of CCR Titlc 22, Chapter 30, Micle ,10, which reskicts the lard dispoal of ccrtain

Califomia hazardous wastes. I haw marked the appropriate bor (boreo tr throulh D.) bclor, to indicalc how my wstc must bc rnataScd to

conform to the Statc of Califomia land disposal restrictions- A cogy of all agplicable treatment standerds and waste anablir data, wherc

arrailable, has been previousb s€nt to your frility.

Approval No.;?rofi le No.
Manifct Number of Waste Shipm
California Wa:te Codg No(s).

Er"

EB.

rV a, nEsrRrcrED wAsrE st Brncr ro A vAnANcE
T The wastc identified abor,e is tubi.ct to a capacig variancc $'hich crdrls on I
fl D. RESTRICTED WASTE CAN BE TAND DISFOSED SITflOtN FUnltrEN TfDA

'I certifu otdet petnlry of tao that I hau pasoully aanind od aor fqmilior ttith ttv u6te thrcugh @rolysis ad tding ol llnqglr
knotolettge of the ,nsi to suppon this ceniffcoriq, that tlp u6tc ar9li6 oith fhc t@fmatf stutt.Iords s4a4ed in CCR n c H,
Chqte/-3l, Ankle , *ih;i dilution ol th. pr?,i\ibitd ud4 I om ouqe that the'" ue ignilic@rt paqhi* lor sfitnitlfiq a hIE
cenificatioi including the ,p.sibitity of a liv ond irrqntun r:rrrt '

furtbEttolG

This notic. i5 to b€ completed by PG&E personnel or an authorized rtpr,rcntdirr fot all haatdout wartc. rcstticted from State lend dirporal

Stcp l: Entcr the ApprovaVProfile number, the Califomia Warte Codc numbcr(r), rnd thc l,niform Hazardour Waste Manifact numbcr of

the waste shipment,
St€p * Check thc appropriate bor in thc tablc below to irdicatc thc applicrblc non-RCM hazardour waste liltin8 from 2 CCR Sc.tion

6n02.
StO 3: Check the appropriate bor belo,r, (A B, C, or D). lrcldc your riSn{urc, titlc, etd datc of shipmcnt at the bottom of th. fotm.

Stcp 4: Attrh this form with the hazardol6 waitc manitest and rerd to thc R.clrling, Trcatncdt or DirDosrl frilit, and kcep a cory for

COMPI,EIE THIS TABLE FOR NON.RCNA CAI,!FO${|A NEGT'ITITED ITAZARDOUS WASTES OI{LY

Lln
Itcn

Cl*ck
Ezta

R..trlc't d W..t D...tbtlo!
lcfeictcr

CCR llL 22

E
9

l0

I

3
4
5
6

l l

Metal-containind aqu€or8 wasta tll.t conbins any of tha rfttal! or mctal compounrb identified in

IZ CCR 66699(b).
Wastes containinC polychlorinatcd biph.rryl5 (PC&).

(Pending)
(P.nding)
(Pending)
(Pendin$

Metrl-containing solid waste that contrint attt of th. mcttlJ or mct l compoundl idcntified in

22 CCR 666996).
(Prnding)
(PeDding)

Aqu.ou .nd liquid organic *a!t.! that cootin lny ottmk compound m.alund by gPA T.st l,Lthods

8080, 8110, 8150, S210, rnd 82?0 rtercibcd in Td MdM lor &nluding $r/id Wast6' PlrfEkaU

Chemical Nd hds, 5W41 6, Third &lition
Solid hazardous wostas that cont in any organic comDound mcarurcd fo EPA Tcrt Mcthods 8060' 8l{0'

Ef 50, E240, and ?0 d6cribcd in Tcs Itdrrods fq tluding bUd Wena Ph!skoUQtemicol Mdh&.

SW+td, Thid Edition.

6r02(bxl)

6n02(b',(2',

6n02bt(n

67?qZOXr0)

X

I herehy in this and Jl asociated daumcntr is cornpl.t and accuratg to thc b€5t of my kno,trledfc .tld

SiStraturt Date
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socrotrdrkr, C.lilonioPh.jr p'id o? ia;. ton daisncd lot u* @.liE

orsc Bo22A 17 /92)
EPA S|OO-22

G
E
N
E
R
A
T
o
R

z

=

o

z c
I
L
I

tINE.THIS

lnfonNtio.' in rh3 d'oded o.od3

k rEl r.quir.d by fcd.rql low.
l. c€n*roror/s US EPA lD No. ,,{difott Docurenr No.

3. GeNroto.'! Ndhe dnd /toilins Add.63

rj-t uli,:-u c(rlii'f,l\I /Oai. .rii . PCril::r
ii. r\\, *. i j., 1l!.1?r. , Ciir,--'iir.j , vn

.l .,.A.:i
!4 i iD  /

5. TEn!p.rr.. I Compony Notr

7. IrsEpo.rer 2 Compony Nod*

9. D.5isnoi.d FGility Norc ond Sii! Add.63

GlliriLrrr (] ir-

0oiti.lii.C iA! liti.i V,:

10. US EPA lD N!hb€.

I l. US DOI Dck iplin (iftluding Prcper Shipping Nome, H@o.d CkE!, ond lD Numb..)

irori kci+- i!,|ZAirJou.s HAsTt , Li!u -r_ii
(Oi-,, irAi'i i;r Ali) ; ' l ltSill- FUEr.l

15. Sp6tolHondhrg hnruclionr dnd Additionol InforBdlid

' .  ;  ,  . .  i  ' :  i  . . ' ,  . :  . - , 1 r .  . .  .  . . :  1 , .  . . -  - -

- 4  , i '  r : , -  i l i ,  . . . .  a - , ; i J r , . -  j : i - l i " ' J O  ; 1 . . : ,  ,  - .  i . . . , . :

alt;i.' j I

16. GENEnAfOR'5 CERTIFICATION: I hereby dslore rho he conieih ot the <onnsnme.t oe fully qd oc.uroiely detcdb€d obow by p.op€r,hiPPhq Mme ond ore .lo$ified,

td<led, mo.ked, dd lobel€d, ood ore in oll resp<rs io prop€r <ondhion for tron5port by highey o<<o.danq to opplicoblo lcde.ol. nole odd inrehdriddl lds

lt l om o lorge qoointv g€neroror. l.e.iity 'oi l hove o prcgrom h ploco to redu<e ii€ volum. o.d rori.ity of wosre gemroted ro rhe degE l ho€ #€mined to be

sonomi.olv p.o.ri<dble ond rid I ho€ lele.red rhe pro.n.obl. iertod ol r.etme.r, sroros€, or dkpoql curenrly owiloble ro me wlti<h minimiz6 the P..*nt dnd fotu.c

tbr{r io humotr heolth a.d rlte ehvi'oBn€nt, OR. il I m o smoll q@nnty seneroto., I how mod. o 96odl9ith eflort ,o mi.idile my 96te gE erdlid @d rcled rh€ ben

i5 @oiloblo to me ond lfiot I con

19. Dkc.eponcy Indkolion Spoce

DO NOT WRITEBETOW

Y. l l c *  a i f r iNr - ioF  F  E l :  l r l r
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orsc ao22A {7 /92)
EPA A7CX)-22

b .ol r€qoircd by F.d.rcl low-
t. cd€rofor'r t S EPA lD No. Moni{.n Docum.'n No, UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

WASTE MANIFEST
3- GeE.oro/i Nohe ond Moilins Adde$

PACII iC GAS Ai'ii ir-iicli{l C CuiiPA-\'t / OA}J.AN' PL,'.iLi}' f l,ai i

5u .iA.i.i.L.i,\ -,LiTdlir i.i\r" -r.. kL'Y, uAi(LAliii, cA 94bt1
.. Gcie.oro'/ '  Phoe ( 4lJ 695-1:6! att::: i . iel issi Jclu,l jr_':r
5- Lon+orler I Compoiy Nom€

Si'A.iCO, ilr(,. U l a L j 0  6  3  5  4  7 I 9  6

7. Trongpodcr 2 Compo.y Nome

9. D?tsEtcd Fo<ility Nom. 6d sil,. AddE$

ClrrltllCrrL li'ASTiL,'llJ,AG]+i;.tl
35;.51 o]'i) SiiIl,lrin hu;J

l0- US €PA lD Numb.r

r l - US DOT Dek.iption (iftludin€ Prcper Shippin€ l.106., Hoerd Clo5s. ond lD Numb€r)

t'iui\ i{'cl.{A }tizARDLriJ$ "riasTE, 50ilD
(lioI- t0:lT*h L,iG !.Li.SLL IUEL)

15- Spdiol Hmdli.g l.ttrlctint ond Addiiionol lnformorid

h e . i !  ! , - f j u - , i  , '  l , r ' : (  ; - : ;  : L - , : - r  a . I ' t L i a l i i r r e i r v - :  r r : r r . r l - i , . r r l : ,

,4 ! ,uLi . .  ;n , i i . i ' . : i , . - r  1: i i r : , r ,  .  1!0U) i

GENERATOR,S CERT|FICAT|ON: I hereby de<lore $d rhe;nki'r o{ *. connsm.d ore fully @d o..!.oial} do<ib€d obo€ by pEper rhippins ndhe ond ore closafied,

po.ked, mo.k.d, ond lobeted, ond ore in oll r.rp4l! in p'op.r @dition for trcdpo.r by highmy o<.ordins ro opplkoble fedeEl, .ioie ond i'tr€mdti6ndl lds

H I om o lo.ge qoo.f't qenerdror, I ce.tit tfidr I how o p.og.om in d@ to redu<e ifi. volutu @d rori<iry of srte ge*.oied lo tlE degr* | hoe d6t db.d io b€

eorcmi.dv procii(oble ond rhdr | fior sclecred $G pro.ticoble merfod ol rrdtn€.r, storoge, or di?osl cu.ienily ovoiloble ro mc w$i.$ dinimizos fhe Pr.eonr ond f!tr

thr{t to humon h.otrh ond ltie flvirol@nr; oR, il I om d ffill quonfi seroto., I hov€ modo o good lolh efto.r b minihize my M't g€ncrotion o.d 3€lod tfo be3r

Prinred/Typcd Nome

^' ;e11.$r- . : -  - .  J

Prinied/Typ€d Nom€

19. D*..pdncy Indicotid Spoe

DO NOT WRITE BETOW THIS I.INE.
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT

I
TOF
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FI

Hozordous Moteriols Division lnsoeclion Form

Site Nome

ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMEN

(6 f(

80 Swdn Woy, #20!
Ooklond, CA 94621
(4151 271-1320

I
I

Todoy's Dot€ (t t !1-t a/

EPA ID#

Slte lD#

sl ie  Address fo  x t  ( (

l-A GB'IERATOP (Ilt e 24
- l. vvdtfe lO
_ ?. EPA IO
- 3- > 90 daF
- 4- ldb€l ddts
_ 5. B|€mlol

Clty oa kla+t

l"lAX Amr. Stored > 500tbs/559/Z00cl? y N
Hazardous waste generated per month?

ztp tA 6o1 Phon6

Hoz. MoI/WOSI6 GENEI?ATOR/IRANSPORlER
Busin€ss Plons. Acute Hozordous Motedols
Underground Tonks

- le I )-6

Drc€-( +d4 /(" aa., art< /

ganmcdsi

&472
665011
66508

- lO. Coples Recd

&4?2

_ 12. OndlE Dbp. (t1.5.&C.)
- 13, Ejr H(z. Wqtlie

66371
26t89_5
66t 0

aha.0,, t tr" /e ;

4 ."/4,+n
L s "

_ 14, CornmrnicoltorB
- 15, Able Spoce
_ 16, Locol Alrtllodty
- 17. MotllsrEr|cs
_ lE. Troirllng

67121
67124
671.26
67lm
67ttls

53
- 20. Nonts u.i
_ 21. Copls
- 22. &n9, Cood. Itr€.

67140
67141
67141
67144

E

- 23. Co.rdlnon
- 21. CornPonb |ty
_ 25. Moh!.notrce

- 27. UJ/l€t Zot1.
- 2t. Tonl lrEP€cflon
- 29. ConldrftEnt
- 30. Sote Sro.oge

67211
67242
67213
6724a
cT24
67259
67215
67261
6725t

l-.

I.B IRANSPOMR fiNe 2b
- 32. Apptc./'lnitonc6
- 33. cornp. c€.r./calP rtp.

&24
&8
66{65

- 36 EFA lD tt
_ 37. Conac-t
_ 38. HW Ddrv€ry

w
6653t
a65rl
6654i|
665.4

o

Rev 6r'88

_!tl flom./ Cdvs!
_ 4l. e.c'ldobl..

Confoct :

Ti t le : Inspec lo r :

S igno tu re :

'lh€ morked ltems r6pr6s€nf vblotlons of the Collf. Admlnisiroflon Code (CAC) or the Health & Sofety Code (HS&C)

Signo fu re :

a6satt
660(p



V
Pacific Gas afid Electric Company Nunters Po f t,/Potf 'Jro1

0akland Pc,/i ef P alts
Slearf Gorsratior
i000 Eva[s Avef!e
Sar Ffarcisco {]A 941?4
4t5i 6_q5 2200

,-

Kim A. S oat
l,4afager

Q i  r ^ . - - , -
J ]  L  I  ' ' i :  

iJ

tI
october  16 ,  1991

IlE. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health ServlceE
Environmental Health Division
80 Swan Way, Room 2OO
Oakland. cA 94621

Dear l,!s . Hugo !

We wish to update you on the atatus of the removal and
replacement of our underground dieeel oil tankE at Oakland Power
Plant. The project contractor, quamm Environmental. haE subnltted
the "Underground Tank Closule Plan" form to you as per your
requeEt, Once the neceseary pernltE have been obtained, removal
of the three exigtinq 75 gallon tanks wil l begin.

Prior to installation of the new tankg, contaminated EoiI associ-
ated with tank leakage identif ied in our "Preliminary soil- Invea-
tigation Report" dated December 1990. EhaII be removed where
feaaible. Subsequent Eampling and analygig r,rl l l  be perforned to
characterize the remaini-ng Eoil. soil shall be left in place
q'here lts removal would endanger the foundational stabiLity of
structures crit ical to the qeneration of electricitv,

oakl-aid Power Plant is located on land once associated with a
higtorical gas manufacturing plant. sampling and analyaia of
groundwater around Tanka 1, 2, and 3 performed in May of 1991
indicate the preEence of compounda consLEtent with hiEtorical
contamination of the site (see attachment "Shallow croundwater
Investigation Report for Pc&E,s Oakl-and Power Pl-ant,,). The issue
of groundwater contamination hri-l l  be further studied in our
Prelinlnary Endangerment As8esEment of the site in association
vrith the hiBtolic gas manufactuting plant.



I
We vrit-I notify you ln rrrriting as to the actual tank removal start
date pending permit approval. If you have any queEtions or
require additional information, please contact Mr. Rex Bell,
Envirorunental coordinator at (415) 695-26f9.

S incere ly ,

/e444af
(tm A. sroat
Plant Hanager

RBell ! dng

cc! californta Regional water Quality
Control Board - San FranciEco
Bay Region
2101 Webster St.
su i te  5O0
Oakland, CA 946L2
Attn! I'lartin l{usonge
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AI"AMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

I ou "*;X;H#;' "il;l;X'JU,l 3i.i"
80 swAN l{AY, ROOM 200

oAKLAND, CA 946?!
PHONE NO. 4r5/2'11-4320

, t .  ( ; - . : ; , - i  -  
-

t l - - - :
, r  ; ; ,  - : r - .  .  l

] ; j  :  !
. : :  . . l

,  -  _ _ .  - :  , : i  j l =

r J  A / .  I  i'.J u :j
< 3 i ; , :  :

*  i - "  ' ,  ' '  
-  

l  '  '  ' r  ' '
o  . ; - : . . i r . ,  ,  - ; t  :  . tL , , , , , , ,  I ,  ,

3  i  . _ .
F  :  ! ; l r , r .  .  : l

I'NDEBGROIII{D TAXX CIPSI]RE PI,AN
.  r  r  coEplet€ aecordlDq to attacbGd LD8tructioDs * * r

1. Business Nane P. c. & E. O4k l an.t p.{^rar pl^hr-

Business Qgnst: Pacific Gas & Efectric Ccrr[rany

2. Site Address 50 I'{art in Lulher Kjnq Wav

(,r

,- :.:
: - : ,

. . ' I
. :  , 1

: ' .  : :

. , 'F
; r

, i

4 .

city Oakland Ca Zip qranz Phone €E-:?++_

Mailing Address l4r. Sam Grossman - p, c- r, Fi c.\ , r nno rvanc JIr€.

City san Ftancisco. cA Zlp 94124 phone 695-2267

Land Oltner same .

Address City, State zip

5. Generator nane under lrhich tank r+i l l  be manifested

EPA I .D .  No ,  under  l r h i ch  tank  w i l L  be  nan i fes ted  cAT  080011679

rev !2/9O
-1 -



15.  Con t rac to r

Addres s

city Danville cA 94526-0335 Phone (415) 820-3558

94-27A4023License Type

7. Consultant

A,CzI,HAZ ID# 447475

R C  A .  T N i ]

Address  726O 45 t | ,  STBEET.

c i ty

8 . contact Person for Investigation

N A n e  C H R I S  N W A B U Z O H T i t l e  P R n  r F n r  G F o r . n c r s r  ( R F A )

Phone  (510 )  547  -  7771

9. Nunber of tanks being closed under this plan r 3 under€ound tanks

Length of piping being renoved under this plan 
' 

50' upoto".

Total nuErber of tanks at faclllty

10. state Registered Hazardous waste Transporters/Facl l i t ies (see
ins t ruc t ions) .

't* underground tanks are hazardous waste and nust be handled **
as hazardous naste

a) Product/Residual Sludge,/Rinsate fransporter

NaJ0e H & H Enviloryrental, Services EPA I.D. No. . cAp004-771"-168

Date 1 t\1 t92Hauler License No. 0334 License ExP.

Address 220 China Basin

t r M  F D V \ I T I  T  r . P h o n e  ( 5 t o )  5 4 7  .  t a T i

city San Fbancisco

b ) Product/Res idual Sludge/Rinsate

Nane H & H Environrnental Services

state cA z iP 94L07

Disposal Site

8PA I .  D .  No.

Address

city

-2 -

State zrp

rev l2/9O



o
EPA I

c; rank and PUnS Transporter

Nane@

Nane

Piping Disposal Site

H & H Environmental Servtces

.D .  No . cADo04-771-168

Haul.er License p6. 0334 License Exp. Date I/31/92

Address 220 China Basin

City San Ftancisco State cA zip q410?

d ) Tank and

E P A  T .  D .  N O .

Address

city

1L. Experience{ Sanple Co}}ector

N A N E  C H R I S  N W A B U Z O H

State _ Zip

Conpany xGA,  rNc .

A d d r e s s  1 2 6 0  4 5 t h  S T x E E T

city E M E B Y V I L L E

Laboratory

N a n e  B c  A N A L Y T T c a T ,

State cl_ Zip s_4_6jj__ Phone Llt j-)__13J.-=l,J 71

12.

Address  1255  ?0 I . lELL  STREET

city EM ERYV I LL E

State Cert l f icat ion No.

State lj_

l  {) '(

ZIP. 9 4 6 0 8

13 . Have tanka or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No[ ]

I f  yes ,  descr ibe .

rev I2/9o
-3 -



used for rendering tank inert

Before taDks ar€ puEpaal out aDdl lDerted, al l  associat€dl plpi lg
Dust ba lLushEtl out into the tankg. AII acceeslble associateal
plplDg rqust then be reeov€d. tDaccassiblo plplag r lust be
p lugg€d.

The Bay Area Air QUali ty Hanagenent Distr lct (771-6000), along .. , ' '
I t i th local Fire and Building Departrnents, nust also be contacted -.
for tank renoval pennits. Fire departnents typical ly require thd
use of explosion proof conbustible gas neters to veri fy tank
inertness. I t  18 th. coDtrrctorfs reepouelbl l l ty to brlag a
worxl[g corbustibls gla D€tsr on eito to verl fy tatrf  i lertD€ss.

15. Tank History and Sanpling Infornation

Tank Material to
be sanrpled
(tank contents,
sol l ,  ground-
lrater, etc . )

!,ocation and
Depth of

s amples
Capaeity Use Hlstory

(see instructions)

3 = 70 gal. diese.l fuel soil/ground water j-f
presenE

soil irnder tank &
o piphg (per 20' )
I{o deepr than 2 |
befovr tark bottcm.

oro 801.1 s!.uple nugt be collcctodt lor ey€ry 20 loet of plptng tbat
ig tenovod. I gaourd yatet: s.lpla nust bc collected sLoulal aDy grould
vat€r ba prgaert la tbr cxcavrtloD.

rev I2/9O
-4-



Excavated/Stockpi led S

Stockpited Soil I Sampting Plan
Vol.une

( Est inated)

Stockpi lad sol l  nust b€ placsal oD berEed plast ic aDal Duat b€
coDpletely covsr€d by plast lc Bb€€tirrg.

16. Chenical rnethods and associated detection l i rolts to be used
for analyzing sanples

Th€ Tri-Regioual Board rocorDrl€Ddad nlniuun v€rlflcatlon analyses
aud practlcal,  quaati tat iol  report lng l lui ts should be fol loy€d.
See attached Table 2.

17. Subnit Site Health and Safety PIan (See fnstruct ions)

. ! '

. i

(water )
50. Oppl

Contarninant
Sought

EPA, DHS, or other
sanple Preparatlon
Method Nunber

EPA, DHS, OT
other Analysis
Method Number

Method
Detection
Linit

diesel- lPH
BlX&E 8020 or 824O

C€FID 1.hsn (soil )
.005p1rn( soil )

rev l2/9O
-5-



L l (J l t  t ' t i t  L I  ^  rvc '  eE r ' vPf

19. subnlt PIot. Plan (See Instruct ions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See fnstruct ions)

21. R€port ary l€alca or coDtaniDatloD to tblg off lce Yitbln 5 days- 
of itlscov-ory. The report strall be made on an Underground
storage tan[. unauthorized L€ak/contanination Site RePort forn'
(see Instruct ions)

22. subnit a closure report to this off ice within 5o,days of the

tank removal .  Thi; ' ; ; ;" ; i  r"r i  .ont. in al l  the inf6rrnation l isted ,:
in iten 2 2 of the initiuctlons . ' i' .',t' !

I declare that to the best of uy knowledge and belief ttre staternents
and lnfornation provlded above are correct and true'

I  understand that infornation in addlt ion to that provided above nay

be needed in order to obtaln an apProval fron the Departrnent of

Environrnental Heatth ana ifrit no i.'brtc is to begin on t11ls proj ect

unti l  thi6 pfan is apProved.

I understand that any changes in design, roaterials or eguipnent uiI I

void this plan i f  pr iot approval ls not obtained'

I understancl that aII work perforned during this project w111 be done

f"-"otpf iunce vith atf appticable osHA (occupational safety and Health
edroini i trat ionl reguir.r i 'nts concerning personnel-health and sa{elyt
i-und"r"t"na lirat ;ia;-;;e worker safety-are solely the resPonsibility
of the property orn"i-oi tri! agent and lhat this responsibility is not

shared nor assuned by the County of Alaneda'

once I havs recel 'vsd Dy strDp€d, acc€ptod closure PIna, I  vi l l
contact tbe proJect ta'zaraoui unterlals 8Pocial lst- at l€aet thras

rror*irE daya- in-advanco of slto sort to sibeduls tbe regulred
lnspectlons

s ignatr.ire of Contractor

Nane of Insrfr cNA r-e,rarty ^r r.al i f^-na

Nane (p).ease tYPe)

S ignature ThcnEs A. Dbniels, Pres.

Date

Signature of slte ovner or oPerator

Nane (please tYPe)

slgnature

Date

rev l2/9O
- 6 -



cERTrFrcATfrr tNsuHANcE lssuE o^rt IMM'Dq/Ill

uo,a 30- orultnntTTEN NorlcE To rHE cEBtlFtcArE HotDER NAMEo fo rHE

TO lrArL SrJCll NOllcE IMPOSE NO OBLIOATION OB

:o
IN

Ylu:
qOOUCEF

R & R INSURANCE BROKERS ' INC.
3I3 LENNON I,ANE
I.IALNUT CRTEK, CA 94598

TO!1 DAN1ELS EXCAVATTNG ' rNc.
P.0 .  Box  335
DANVILLE, CA 94526

CENEBAL !IABILI'V

A X _coarME8chr 
BEIEn^L [r^BrtlrY GL900280969'

. . CLAIMS l{AoE _X . occuF.

X OI4NER'S r CoNTnAGTOR'S Phof'

luroi|qallE LIABILiTY

B X ^{Y ^Ulo

ALL Owtleo Au'ros

scxEoutED AUTOS

. ;1-.,","t0 ^utoa

x _ NONAWNEO luros

GAFAOE UAAlLlw

80 S^tan Way, Rocm 200
Oakfand. CA 9462L

COMPANTES AFFORDING COVERAGE

t8#EA* A TMNscoNTTNENTAT rNsurANcE cotlPANY'

|PS?A*'BTRAI{SPORTATION INSI'RANCE COHPANY

IETTEF V CNA CASUAI,TY O! CAIIFORNIA

i8*!i"'o
couPANY E
LETIER b

6130191 6130192
GENEF^L ^GGn€o^rE _.....,11 ,000,000 -.-.
?no,orrcrsco p,rop-^oq:_.. _11 ,000,000 .__.
pensdnrl.r eov- rtuunl _ .! l, 000, 000 ___.

Jf.c,H oc9llRuJl9:..- . .,.-ll,O00,OO0 ..-
F'FE oAg^GE.{^hr on..f l , : | . .  .  !_.___.50,000 ., .
MEO. O(PENSE {A'lY dE

BUA200280970 6l30 ler 6l30l92
COMBtIIEO SINCLE
LIMIT 1  ,000 ,000
IOOILY tNJUiY

EOOILY INJUNY

PFOPEFTY DAMAOE

STAIUTORY LIMIIS

l {c405944 271 4 l  I  l 9 r 4 lL l92 .ilsx.fcc'oFNr.. . _. ...... _r2,000 ,000 _.
Drs€rsE-polrcy uMrr- ._...!2,000 r 000 .....

. DISEASE-ETACH EMPIOYEE

CANCELLATION

: 3

c

ErcEss l-rlElLlw

i,I.EBELIA FOFM

OTI{EN TXAN UMANELLA FOFM

tf oFxEn'3 COHPErlSAllOll

AXD

tirPLoYEhs'tlABlLll.t

cEEJllq"Ar"F t!-o!PFF. _...... .

Afa,.neda County Health Care Serviceg
Dept. of Elnviron'nental Health i
Hazardous Materials Division I

SHOUI.D ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICI€S BE CANCELIED BEFOBE THE

EXPTFATION DATE THEFEOF. IXE ISSUTNG COMPANY WILL ENOEAVOB IO

it'Nifii'il riiciii uiorl rni cEnrlFlcATE HoLoER' rHls cERrlFlcArE
i6i'i Hiii ruiHo, ixiexo on ALrEB rHE covERAcE AFFoRDED BY rHE

oeicntprp* or qrtnrtloNs/LocarloNstrElllct.EstslEclaL ttElrs

RE: AI,L CALIFORNIA OPERAT1ONS OT TI{E NA},IED INSURED.

UPON OR BEPFESENTATIVES,
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BAY AREfiIH QUALI'
HAXAGEHEXT DISTRICT
939 ELTIS STREET
SAN FRANCISCo. CALIFOFNIA 94109
(4 r  5)  77 r .6000

,tr*r,o, B, RULE 40
Aeration of Contaminanted Soil and
Removal ol Underground Storage Tanks

NOTIFICATION FORM

D Removal or Beplacement of Tanks.,
D Excavation of Contaminated Soil

SITE INFORMATION

srrEAooREss 50

C[Y, STATE, ZIP Oakland CA qr'60?

COI{TAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATTON

SCHEDULET' STARTUP OAIE

srocl(Pl-Es !Y|LL aE co'"€il;D? yEs o

aTERHATm METHoD oF aERAnoN (D€scRtBE BELow):

P{ I vrpon rnerNc 1co2;
I I vENflunox

owNER I{AME Pacific C'as & Electric Cffr[)any

SPECIFIC LOCATIOH Or PROJECI Oakland Power Pfant

TANK REMOVAL

SCHEOUI-ED STANTUP DA'E

I'APOFS EEI'OVEO BY:

[ | WATER wasx

MAY NEOUINE PENMTT

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

ttaME Tdn Daniels E:<cavat ing, Inc. COrI gf Bettv Castro

aDDREss P. o. Box 335 .,.., _ pHolE ( 51p 920-3558

Clfi' STAYE, aP nanville. CA q45"6

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
(rF APPUCABLE)

l|AilE__-8G-A-_ lNe' C!I'fACIE HtrI S I{WABUZOH

rooness l260_  45 th  ST IEgE _-PHoif E F 7 ol.- 24f _ _U f ]_
CrrY,  S?arE,  z |pEMERYVILLE.  CA 9@

FOB OFFICE USE ONLY

DATE RECE]VED IY

(lNrr.)
OATE EY

(rr{rr.)

CHAXGE IIADE

--

cc: rNsPEcToR lro.

TELEPHOIIE UFOATE: CILLEF

BMOMo i #

3/r9



AI..AMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICAS AGENCY
^ DEPARTI.TENT OF ENVIRON}.{ENTE& HEALTH

t HAzARDous MAi;RitLs fvrsroll
80 swAN wAy, RooM 200
oAKr,AND, CA 9462L

PHONE NO. 4t5/2?1'432O

.>

ONDE RGBOUITD TA$X CI,OSURE PI,}!I
r r r coDplete accordllg to sttacbed instructioDs r r r

Eusiness NaDe P. G. & E. O4kl and pdi.rp!^ p] aht

Business Ownef Pacific Gas & Efectric ccrqFny

Site Address 50 I'lartin Luther Kirrq Wav .

city oakland --ca-- rip ot6lt Phong ggs-::++-

Mailing Address ltr' Sarn Grossman. P- G- & E' c^ r I on F\'nn. 4','e '

city san ffancisco. cA Zip -W4- Phone @W--

4. Land owner SAIIE

Address city, State zip

5. Generator naue under which tank will be rnanifested

,EPA I .D .  No .  under  r . ' h i ch  tank  I l ' i I I  be  rnan i fes ted  cAT  080011679

-1 -

rev  12190
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5. Contractor TOM DAIIIELS EXCAVATING- INC.

-' 
Addres" !P. o. eo* l:s U

city

License Type A. C21 , HAZ

Phone 3I1L9?Q:.3.58.

ID# 447475 94-2784023

7. Consultant

Address  1260  45

city E M E R Y V I L L E Phone

contact Person for Investigation

N a m e  C H R I S  N W A B U Z O H  I i t I E

Phone  (510 )  547  = ,1_L l_ I

( 8 1 0 1  c A 7  -  1 1 1 1

e

9. Nunber of tanks being

Length of piping being

Total nurnber of tanks

removed under this Plan

at faci l i ty 9

p R n  l F n T  C F O T . O C T S T  ( R F A )

closed under this pran @

50' approx.

EPA I.D. No. ,--@-b-l€g-

License Exp. Date -)./3L/92-

10. state Reglstered Hazardous vfaste Transporters,/Facillties (see
instructlons ) .

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and roust be handled **
as hazardous naste

a) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate TranEporter

Nane H & H EnvjJonrEntal Services

Hauler License No. 0334

Address 220Qlti13_Eg$rt

city San Ftancisco

b ) Product,/Res idual Sludge/Rinsate

Hane H & H EnvJ{erurEnlgl_lq$

State CA zip 94L07

Disposal site

EPA I .D .  No .

Address

city

-2 -

State zLp

rev L2/9O



c) Tank and PUnS TransPorter

Nane H & H Environnental Services
o

EPA I

Hauler License No. 0334 License ExP. Date l/31/92

Address 220 China Basin

City - San Ftancisco state -....L ziP q4107

d) Tank and Plping DisPosal Site

13I[E _ H & H Envj-ronrnentaf Services EPA I.D. No.

Address

.D. No. CAD004-771'168

clty' State - Zip

1.1. Experienced sanple Collector

Naxoe  cHRrs  NWABUZoH '

Conpany

Address 1260 45tt1

city EMERYv r rL E Sta te  c3-  Z ip  s35!3-  Phone (s ro)  saz-2271

L2. Laboratory

N a m e  B C  A  N A L  Y T  1 C  A L

clty EMERYVTLLE state lA__ z ip .94608

state cert l f icat ion No.

'I 'l Have tanks or pipes leaked in the Past? Yes [ ] Not l

I f  yes, deecribe.

Address 4ll--!-QI-E-!-!--!

rev Lz/gO
-3-



L4. Describe nethods to be used for rendering tank inert

orv fce - unaGi:re uept. reoufation O

Befor€ taDks are punped out atral lnerted, all assoclateil PlPing
must be flusbeil oirt into tb€ taoks. All acceeslbls agsociat€d
piplng Bust tben be lsuoved. IEacqeaalble ptptng muat be
pluggedl.

The Bay Area Air Quali ty ! ' lanagenent Distr lct (771-5000), along '  i
with lical Fire a;d auiiaing Departnents, nuat also-be contacted '.
for tanlc renovat 

-ferrnits. 
Fire- departnents typical ly -require the

use of explosion iroof conbustible gas ueters to veri fy tank
inertness-. rt ig th€ oortnctorI g icgPonsiblllty to bring a
nortJ,lg coEbustibl€ gat D€t€r oa el'te to v€rif!' taDk tnertness'

15. Tank Hlstory and Sanpllng Infornation

Tank ltaterial to
be sanpled
(tank contents t
soi l ,  ground-
sater, etc. )

Location and
Depth of

sanpl es
Capacity Use HlstorY

(see instructions)

3 = 70 gal. diesel fuel soil/ground water if
n r 6 c - h f

soil urder tank &
o piping (per 20r )
l,lc deeper than 2 t

belo$r tart( bottcm.

oDs soll sr[plo Bust ba collaatcd lor .vtrfl
1g reuoved. I gEound rrttr slrplc Duat ba
srt€r bo Dr€s6[t h tba erorvrtloD.

20 fcet of PiPiDg thtt
collect€C sbould rny glould

rev L2/9O
- 4 -



Excavated/Stockpi led

Stockpiled SoiI I sampling plan
Volune

( Est inated )

Stockpil€d soil. mugt be plac€d oD b€msd plastlc .tld Eust be
conpletely cov€r€d by plastic she€tirg.

16. Chenical nethods and associated detection linits to be used
for analyzlng sanples

Th€ Irl-Regl.oDal Bo|rd racoDE€nded nl,ninun verlflcatl.oD all:,ys€s
and practlcal quaatitation roportiag linita should bo follonedt.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant
Sought

EPA, DHS, or Other
Sarnple Preparation
Method Nunber

EPA, DHS, OT
Other Analysis
uethod Nu[ber

Hethod
Detectlon
Litoit

diesel TPH
HIX&E 8020 or 8240

1.0ppm (soil)
.005pgn(soiL )

17. Subnit Slte Health and

.

rev L2/9O

safety Plan (See Instructions)

-5 -



Nane of Insuu

19. Subrnit Pfot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (see Instructions)

21. nsport aay leata or oontaulaatio! to tblg of(ics vitbln 5 days
of- ltlscov6ry. The report shall be made on an Underground
storage Tani< unauthorlzed l€ak/contanination Site Report forn'
(see Instructions)

22. Subnit a closure rePort to this
tank rernoval . This report nust
in i tem 22 of the instruct ions.

Nane (pleas€ type) EXCAVATII,IG

Signature Ihcmas A. Daniels

Date

signature of Site owner or Operator

Nane (please type)

office within 50 days of the
contain all the infomation listed ',

,  . {1,  
. , ,

. \

I declare that to the best of rny knonledge and belief the staternents
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that infornation in addition to that provided above nay
be needed in order to obtaln an approval fron the DePartient of
Environnental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, naterials ot 
"g'.ipt.,'t 

will
void thls plan if prior approval is not obtalned.

I understand that all nork perfonned during thls project will be done
in conpl iance with aII applicable osHA (occupational satety -and Health
Adniniitration) reguirenlnts concerning personnel,health and safety.
I understand tirat dite and worker safeiy- are solely ttre responsibiLity
of the property ouner or his agent and that thls responsibility is not
shared nor assuned by the county of Alaneda.

orco I bave rscelv€d Dy ctlnped, accepted clogure plar, I Ylll
contact the proJect SlrarOoui ttatorials Specie1let at lsrst tbrss
workllg dnys- ln-advaDce ot elte vorl to etbedule tbe regulred
inspectlona

Slgnature of Contractor

Slgnature

Date

rev 12190
- 6 -



t33UE o^rE lMMroD_i IxL

.lr;qgll. cERTlFlCATlp
.  t ' , .-

PNODUCEN

R & R INST'RANCE BROKERS' INC.
3I3 LENNON LANE

F INSURANCE

COMPANIES AFFOROING COVERAGE
wAtNUT CREEK, CA 94598

fg#El"'A TR.ANSCONTINENTAT. INSUIANCE COUPA!{T'

ggg'*,'^""tsl,'ml;*i'l'il'"mn$glffi !'^T#3f"S',jl'f 'lE

GEI{EFAL LIABII.ITY

x _cor,rMEFclAL 
oENERAL LlABlLllY

. cL lMs MAoE .X OCCUF.

x owNCn's e col{m^cron's PnoL

cL900280969 6 l30 l9L 6130192

!r,6!t occlrR1En9E..' . ...- -:1,000,000 . .-
F,FE -o^M^cE.t^n, on..nr:|.... :.-._.._... 5 0, 00 0 .,.

AUTOTOgILE LIAEILITY

3 ; ^Lv outo
ALL OWNED AUTOS

. . scHEouLED AUtOg

t'' 
","eo 

ruros
v NONoWNED AUT(XI

GANAOE LIABII.JTY

5 l30 l9L 6130192

ETCESS LIAEIUTY

UMEFELLA FOFM

OIHEF 'HAN UMSNELLA FOFM

wonxEn'3 CO PEXSIIIOI

AtID

€flPloYEBS' LIABIUTY

ws406944271 4l r l9 t 4lr le2

oftGa

RE: AI-L CALITORNIA OPERATIONS OT TEE NAUED INSIIRED.

A-lameda County Heafth Care Serviceg
SHOULD ANY OF 'HE ABOVE OESCNIBED POLICIES BE CANC€LLEO SEFOFE TI'IE

EXPIRATIoN oAlE IHEREoF. THE lssulNc coMPANY wlLL tto*u:l 
-L:

Dept. of Envi-rorllrEntal Health
Hazardous l4ateriafs Division
80 Swan way. Rodn 200
oakfand, cA 9462L

Ji'. :b ornwarrEr Norlc€ to rHe cERrlFlcATE HoLoEF NAMEo lo rHE

;, .* .f,.r). To MA'L sucH Norrcgit'&Ll rMPosE No gttl:^l'."-t.::
upol lluBfiofttt{fv, trs ebeilrs on nepREsENrATlvEs'

IXSUf,ED

TO DANIELS EI(CAVATING,
? ,0 .  Box  335
DANVTLIE, cA 94526

i8*!f"B rnANs?oRrArroNINSURANCE COUPAN](

COMPA Y 6
LETTEN V CNA CASUALTY OF CAI,IFORNIA

i3*?4"'o
COMPATw g
LETIEN 9

INC.
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BAY AREfiIR QUALI*
TANAGEHENT DISTRICT
939 ETLIS SIREEI
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 941Og
{41 5)  771.6000

REGUIATION 8, RULE 40
Aeration of Contaminanted Soil and
Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

NOTIFICATION FOFM

fl Removal or Fleplacement of Tankg,
C Excavation of Gontaminated Soil

SITE INFORMATION

SITE AODF€SS

ctTYr sTAlE, Zrp Oakta.'.:. CA qa60z

owHEn IAME Pac.ific Gas & Efectric Ccrnpany

sPEcrFlc LocATlOr{ oF pRGrEcT Oakland Power Pfant

TANK REMOVAL coilmutxnteo soll excavaloN
SCHEOUTED STARTUP DATESCHEOUIEO STARTUP OATE

I?POFS RET'OI€O EY:

I I wArER wasH

srocr$:LEs wLL aE co',€nrc? tEs_ t{o_

ALTEnNATVE uETHoo oF AERAno (DEscnrBE BELow):
p( I vaPoR rREEr[c (coz)

I I vE rr-ATroN (MAY nEoulnE PEnMITJ

CONTRACTOF INFORMATION

aHE Tcm Daniels Excavatinq, Inc. cor. Aet Bettv Castro

AooREss !. o- EsL 135 .... - PHoNE ( 510 820-3558

ClrY, SrArE, zlP_DanvjLLLe- CA___.lUl5Zi

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
(rF APPUCABLE)

AME ncA. rNc, corrac.r!.g.ullN,u-a-uz_9.!
^DDFEss-l_2Ji.lg- 4 5 t h s r R E E L_ __-_-pHoitE F 1 0)._ J_q-7_=LuL
C f f i , 3 T A T , A P E U E R Y V I L L E .  C A  9 4 6

FOB OFFICE USE ONLY

IY

(|N|T.)
DATE BY

:

DATE RECENED

cc: rNsPEcTon No.

'ELEPHO}IE UPDATE: CAIJ.EN

BAAOMD II #

(Nrr.)

3/8e



AI"AMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

rJ
..1

;
U)

d

0
(J
o

(I)

P

o)

o
H
A

O o' "*;X;H'8il"ffi litrilt"?3?3il"
80 swAN wAY, ROOM 200

oAKr,AND, CA 9462t
PHONE NO. 4L5/2'1I-432O

UNDENGROI'ND TAI{K CIJOSITRE PI.IA}I
r .  .  complete accordiug to attacbed instructLons * r *

1.  Business Natre P.  c .  & E.  Oakt^n. t  p .n 'ar  p t>hr-

Busi.ness Owner Pacific C.as & Efectric Ccn{rany

5 0 I'4art in Luther Kinq Wav2.  S i te  Address

ar i  +rr  n - l -1 ^h. l  r -^v 4 L l ' s ZiP _SAsu-_ Phong 695 227+

Uailing Address lt. Sam C,rossmai - p. c- [, Ft cr. , 1no F\,anc A\.e.

City San Ftancisco. CA Zlp 94L24 Phone j95225J__

4. Land owner salne

Address city, state

5.  Genera tor naue under Hhich tank vi l l  be nanifested D C

zip

EPA I .  D .  No .

rev 72/90

under vhich tank wiI I  be nanifested

- 1 -

c A T  0 8 0 0 1 1 6 7 9



5, Contractor

Address P. O. Box 335

city Danville. CA 94526-0335 Phone -ll-l5)_e?!:-355.q

94-2784023License Type A, C21 . HAZ ID# 447475

Contact Person for Investigation

N  M E  C H R I  S  N W A B U Z O I J

P h o n e  ( 5 r o )  5 4 7  -  ? ? ? 1

Ti t le p R n  I F n T  G F O T , O C T S T  f  R T : A )

CADO04-?71-168

Date 1 /11,/q2

E M E R Y V I L L E

8 .

Phone  ( s l 0 )  547  -  7771

9. Nunber of tanks being closed under this plan I 3 underqror'md tanks

50' approx.

l -0. state Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Faci l  i t ies (see
instructions ) .

** Underllround tanks are hazardous waste and nust be handfed **
as hazardous f,taste

a) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Length of piping being renoved under this plan

Total nuriber of tanks at facillty

Nane@EPAr .D.No.

Hauler License No. 0334 License Exp.

Address 220 China Bas j-n

7 ,  Consu l t an t  RGA.  rNc

A d d r e s s  1 2 6 0  4 5 t h  S T R E X T

city

city San Fbancisco

b ) Product,/Res ldual Sludge/Rinsate

Nane H & H ftrvironnentaf Selvices

State

Disposal site

EPA I .D .  No .

z ip 94LO7

Address

, .  
c i ty

rev !2 /9O
-2 -

State ziP



Tank and 
"$"n 

Transporter 
O

Nane H & H Ehvironrnentaf Services EpA I.D. No. CAD004-771-168

c )

Hauler License 1{e. 0334 License Exp. Date r/31/92

Address 220 China Bas in

City san FYancisco State lA- Zip qd lo?

d ) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Nane H & H Envj-ronnental Services EPA I .  D .  No .

Address

citf

11, Experienceq Sample Collector

N a n e  C H R I S  N I . t A B U Z o H

State zip

Conpany R G A ,  I N C .

Address  1260  45 t t r  s lREx r

C i t y  EMERYv I  LL  E

12. Laboratory

N a n e  B C  A N A T , Y T T c A I ,

Sta te  c -4_  Z ip9 i608  Phone  rq ro \  q4? -7?71

Address  1255  P0 t " tELL  STREET

city EMERYV r LL E

state cert l f icat ion No.

Sta te  cA ZLp. 9 4 6 0 8

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] Not l

I f  yes ,  descr ibe .

rev l2/9O
-3-



14. Describe rnethods to be used for rendering tank inert

ncv rce - unC Fire nept. requtation O

Beforo tauks ars purped out and ln€rtad, al l  associatedl plping
must be f lusb€d out lnto tbe taalce. AII acceesibl€ associatsal
plplng Bust tbe[ be renoved. IDacc€ssible plplng must be
plugg€d.

TIre Bay Area Air eUali ty Hanagement Distr ict (221-6000), along ..( '
with local Fire and Building Departhents, nust also be contacted ..
for tank renoval pernitE. Fire departrnents typical ly require thd
use of explosion proof cohbustible gas Deters to veri fy tank
inertness. I t  ls tbc coDtnctorrs reapoueibi l l ty to brlng a
worklng co!.bustlble gas D6t€r on site to veri fy tauk lnsrtaess.

L5. Tank History and Sanpling Infornation

Tank Material to 
t

be sampled
(tank contents,
solI , ground-
vater, etc. )

L,ocation and
Depth of

SanpLes
capac ity Use History

(see instructions)

3 = 70 gal. dlesef fuel soil/giround water if
present

soil urder tanlc 6,
& pipirg (per 20r)
I,lc deeper than 2 |
befohr tank bottcm.

one goLl saropls nust be col!.ctod for sv€ry 20 fo€t of plphg tbtt
ig renoved. A gsouDA ratcr su[plr eust be collected ghoulil eDy grouDal
vater bo DrsssBt la tbt erctv.tioD.

rev L2/9O
-4-



Exc av at e d/ S t ockp i led

Stockpi led SoiI
Vol.ume

( Est imated )

Sarnpling Plan

StockPil€d goi l  uust be placed oD b€rD€d plast ic aDd Dust bs
conpletely cov€red by pl.st lc abeeting.

16. chenical nethods and associated detectlon l ini ts to be used
for analyzing saurples

Ih€ Irl-R€gloul Board r€corD.u€Dd€d nlninun vsrilicatlo! .Dalyses
aDd practical guaati tat ion report lng l lui te sbould be fol loyed.
See attached fabl,e 2.

' . i

Contaninaht
Sougbt

EPA, DHS, or other
saDple Preparation
Method Nuuber

EPA, DHS, OT
other Analysis
Uethod NuDber

Hethod
Detecti  on
Liroit

diesel TPH
RTX&E 8020 or 8240

1.OpEn (soi l )
. 005pEn(soil- )

17. 

:subbtt 

site Heatth

rev l2/9O

and Safety Plan (See fnstruct ions)

-5 -



. '  Ib. SUOIIII .E HofKt,r. 's Lol l lPcl)rt .r  L r rJr I  Le.l-  Lrr.r\ ,qLs r 'ey.,

Nane of Insurf .Na .-qrrarty n+ CaI; +ar-ri-o

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instruct ions)

20. Enclose Deposit (see Instruct ions)

21. Report aDy l€aka or coltamlnation to tblg off lce r i thln 5 days
o! 'discoviry. The report shal l  be nade on an Underground
Storage Tanft Unauthorized l€ak/Contanination Site Report forn.
(see Instruct ions)

22. Subnit a closure report to this off ice within 60.days of the
tank removal. lhis 'report rnust contain al l  the information I isted
in itern 22 of t}.e instructions.

I declare that to the best of ny knowledge and belief the statenents
and lnforroation provided above are correct and true'

I understand that infornation in addition
be needed in order to obtaln an approval
Environmental Health and that no work is
unti l  this plan is approved.

to that provided above $aY
fron the Departnent of
to begin on this Project

I understand that anY changes in design, naterials or equipment t'till
void this plan i f  pr ioi approval ls not obtained.

I understand that al l  work perfomed during this project si lr  be done
in conpliance with al l  appl icable oSHA (occupational safety.and Health
eanini i trat ion) requireni ir ts concerning Personnel-health and safety'
I understand tirat iiii anA worker safeiy are solely the responslbility
of the property ort"i-oi his agent ana lhat this r-sponsibllity is not
shared nor- assuned by ttre county of Alaneda.

oDcs f havs recelvod DY sturp€d, acc€Pted closurs PIar, I  vl l l
contact tb€ ProJsct faiaraoui Xnterials 8P€clal lst- at least tbrs€
vorkltrg daya ln-advaDco of glte nork to sibedule tbe requirsil
inspectloas

s lgnatire of contractor

Nane (plea

s ignature

se type)

Date

slgnature of site osner or oPerator

Thcrnas A. DanieLs Pres .

EXCAVATING INC.

Nane (please type)

.slgnature

Date

rev t2/9O
- 5 -



,r,litlill; CERTIFICATfr T IruSURANCE

BROKERS, INC.

94598

,t8$li*'A TRJNSCONTINENTAL INSI'IANCE CO}IPANY'
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t
Pacitic Gas and Eleckic Kim A. Sloat

Manager

.n

Dear Ms, Hugo
' , f  ; 1 , , , - ' '  : :  i . . ,  . t  . , . . _ . , , . ,

c r rh i6 r .+ .  Da. i  f  i  d  (?as  and E l .ec t r i c

: ,
-  -  : .  : . . -  ' .  , : ,

Companv. oakland Power

P*mil No.--
regPl€t

Dcls lgued-

r|P.rr lucl oil fanl

D.t.  9/La/9I

- r^,- t-el inridc the curb l ineand llcaYala. cgmmcncino -:' '.-
inridc lhc propcrly line

sr.

i1i"*srllli-rp-&rlin-"ceclI1lrs-we]r t;l,p,"-n+dor.e. rriaqer r,.ror
O*nrri:-Q

It
Gompany Hunters Point/Potrero/

Oakland Power Plants
Steam Generation
1 000 Evans Avenue
Sanfranci l l ! ,  CA-941?4,, ,  .
415S$5 -J200 : -  . , , ,

r-l i
January L6, L99€-

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda county Health Serv j-ces
Environmental Health Division
Hazardous Materials Section
80 Swan Way, Roon 200
Oakland, CA 9462]-
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273-3851

lPPilClTI0il for PE[||IT h Iil$Tll,L R[ilt0W 0r n[pilB TtilK$
rlr rHt cttY ot oa ,axo

Application ir hrrcby madc for pcrmii lo

on lhc-ridr
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the removal portion of the project and application will be
made to the oakland Fire Department for the necessary
aboveground tank permits.

Attachnent fI is the rrPreliminary soil Investigation Report
for the PG&E oakland Poner Plant Diesel oil Tanks.'r I wish
to apologize for the unavoidable
soil report. As noted in Brown
Laboratory's letter (Attachnent

delay in subnitting this
and caldrrtell Analytical-
III) rte did not receive the

final analytical results until early Decenber.

If you have any questions or requests for additional
informat ion, please contact Valar ie aI .  Gi11, Environrnental
Coordinator at  (415) 695-2205.

S incerely,

ft%"f-
Kin  A.  s loa t
Plant l,Ianager

VaIGil l :  aIr

Attachments

bcc: (flout Attachnents)

,f KRando lph/ FWS treh 1 it z
JWBusterud
JLButterfield
JAFusco/SYu
DFRunkle
MLyons
MEWalneuski



the removal portion of the proj ect and application ltill be
made to ttre Oakland Fire Departnent for the necessary
aboveground tank pernits.

Attachnent II is the "Preliminary soil Investigation Report
for the PG&E oakland Power Plant Diesel oil Tanks.'r I wish
to apologize for the unavoidable delay in subnitting this'
soil report. A6 noted in Brown and caLdwell Analytical
Laboratory's letter (Attachnent III) lte did not receive the
final analytical results until early December.

If you have any questions or requests for additionaL
infornation, please contact Valarie J. Gill. Environmental
coordinator at (415) 695-2205.

Sincerely,

Fqd,h*F'
Kim A. sloat
Plant Managrer

VJGi l l :  a l r

Attachments


